
ii,y
[This question paper contains 4 printed pages.]

Your Roll No...

Sr. No. of Question Paper

Unique Paper Code

Name of the Paper

Name of the Course

Semester

Duration : 3 Hours

702 A

5205t222

MIL, Hindi-B Hindi Bhasha aur

Sahitya

B. Com (Prog)

II

Maximum Marks : 75

l. Write your Roll No. on the top immediately on receipt

of this question paper.

EFrli d frq ft'{sr

r. Eir vs;r-q? + ffi ft E.ct ftq .rq ftrlRf, reIH {t srwlt

iEficrfiftrtqq I

A-A fi-{ fr wwr qKqr frfut : (to,to,to )

\tclrGt EII-{ilr(m) lrft aT{E Bqfr a1<r{n qtor qte

P.T.O.



702 )

etR gr{ $ rrma ffir qE {c 5-qgr *s rrftrr

Slefat

Hqt {ffi q+, 15r Et qr frE r

tS qA -qE rm *, Sfrcr tt* =iiEr

(e) vR q-Ei{r -+t irr + vrrT sTrR,

wsr ffi E{r ftil{ qo-o *r

T{ur tr{f, qrc-fr-r€ =rrrt+ *,

Tftft rE *qfl * rm *r

i-d +d +d +d scq + .tm-.tm,

rrw+ fr +m+m *a Yare *r

qe;lst

qd-€- drFr-r ETrfr fr q{fr qt dmrcr

+a' Et +6E i+, t+ o.-* cE ur{ rr

(.t) Ea d *ra rei,



702 3

ds+*+,

\'cr c=T d6 S,

frt tt, frrI {f,, frr qt

B{tr{qE st{qPT erF{cEr

3le[.tt

3rQur q6 rtsFr{r tsr 6cnrr

sd cfq BFT'Trt ftrfum * fril-dr gfi (6Rn

E<er (FnrT rr$ frqr qt, tt=T € et,frra{r qfratr

fu-ol \fla.r Efrqrfr Yr, lr{Tr lgq rrnrg

2. ffi v+'q.fr qr qGfu+ qfrrq Amr (ro)

(m) gd?fr

(e) qm

s. qqq fr 6raFkr EM frReqr (ro)

P.T.O.



702

ffi A q.rq + qffi T{rR -$iltFII * qq fr&qr

4. 'i1ftqq' q.R'ff qr *frq qrq Hq frffir (ro )

n'trsr

cr{q q-6 qg{c }sr 6crir fi-f, + qffi (qlq qrq+ * qaa
qr rfiErr srFuqt

s. ffi fl-{ qt fr:qot ftfrq : (s,s,s )

BTr-rrk+. iTRftc qTst{

srtr+Tfrr <rtrs

<-o qrq m n-ERcr

v{rR-sn fr 4rs ngfur

qnt€mlfiq irqrT q,Gil

ftffi safr

4

stel.tt

(i)

('i )

(rii )

(rv)

(")

(vr)

rB
VV

1

!n*
.(
,-t

!

L,1,(l.v+
/

ELi
a(200) :s

lJ
f
U

4\*:
{



i,rl
[This question paperlcontains 4 printed pages.]

Your Roll No

Sr. No. of Question Paper

Unique Paper Code

Name of the Paper

Name of the Course

Semester

Duration : 2 Hours

676

52413401

E-COMMERCE

B.COM (P) CBCS

IV

Maximrim Marks : 50

A

Instructions for Candidates

- 1. Write your Roll No. on the top immediately on receipt
of this question paper.

2. Attempt all questions. AII questions carry equal marks.

3. Answers rnay be written in English or in Hindi; but
the same medium should be used throughout the paper.
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1. What are the drivers of e-commerce? Explain the

current role of E-Commerce in India.

t-6tq'€ * qru-* Ht{-t *t .{rct + t-ftH fr {f,qrq

tksT fr qrcqr frfrqr

OR

qT

Discuss various factofs which contribute to the
success of an E-Commerce business.Explain in brief
the concerns business has to understand, while going

online.

t-6iq{ qq{rq fr qq-irflr + ftTErr q.t* qr+ frft-q q.rcst-

qr qqi dfrqr (*c q ildmq fr iitflFr q*nq fr effi'

trs 6-€ Eq E;;r trdr* * qcrcr qfrsr

Explain in brief the working of World Wide Web.What

according to you are the core characteristics of Web

that have helped the propagation of e-commerce?

qd qrrs +s + qrffi + qft t t*c i rrrEqr B{r'c-+

BTSqR +q !fr qcq GM Hr * ftr++ {-6ffi * ysn

iq.cq6i?

OR

qT

2.
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What key indicators suggest that E-Commerce is here

to stay?

e.t+-A ru€ (+ffi {fl-+ * fr {-6i{t{ o-r rTEq 3\n;e"T

EI

3. Differentiate between symmetric key encryption and

asymmetric key encryption.

Tqft-{ gm qfu"flT qk iffi{Rn efr qfu..sm + fi'-s it-{r

dfrqr

OR

zn

What do you understand about middleware? Explain
the role played by middleware in e- commere.

frwdq( t enq ETr r{fl+ *? {-effi q ffi ERT fuTrS

Hr+ sre Tfr6T fr qnqr etfrqr

4. What are the different steps involved in Digital Cash
Payment?

Ck d isE Urrf,r;r + {nft'd frFr;T qrqr Hr t?

OR

r{T

P.T.O.
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Explain the different types of threats involved in e-

payments.

{-ym + {nfr-fi Fm;r r*Tt * iu-dil m qrqr frFqqr

5. Write short notes on any two: (5x2)

1. Firewalls

2. Spoofing

3. Site Blocking

4. Cyber Vandalism

ffi * =n 15|e"n M ftftsq:

r. wqrd-o

2. Hfr-{r

3. qr{e dB-rr

4, st-{{r +€kfr

(4000)
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1. " NSE has emerged as the leading stock exchange of
India". In the light of this statement, explain the

features and functioning of NSE. (15)

"qqgc{ q-.f, + sr{fr €t*' \'ffit-s d sq t srnt *"t
E{ 6"Ft e iTrA-+. i vi\T€ m frils-f,r$ *< q,rffi fr
qKqr dfrqr

OR

(a) Explain Systematic

qT

Risk and its

2.

various sources.

(7)

q-{Rro E}Rs{ Bfu E(+ frFrq ffi' m qKqr frkqr

(b) Differentiate between IPO and FPO. (8)

sT{ftil }fu qsclu} + fis iriR Hq dfrqr

(a) "Company financial play a vital role in assessment

of it's performance" illustrate the statement by

highlighting various things to be covered while
doing company analysis? (15)
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' 
{qilfr fr ffiq R{R ufl+ y-fit{ + ircFcrq t v+. rfisxf

Itrfir fiqrft t"r qqq ffiqur m.-G uqq q-+t fr vd qrfr

frFrq ffi d Bur-{R q-r* q*++ d wq mfrq?

OR

qT

(a) What do you mean by Price earning ratio? How it
is calculated? Explain it with the help of suitable

example? (8)

{fl it-$r BEctd t snq wr sqst i ? Efl+1 rrnrcr ++

fr qffi ii ccgm rEr-E1Tr fr varqar t Eq-fr qrqr

mRq?

(b) Briefly explain the International and Domestic

economic scenario to be studied while doing

economic analysis under the EIC. (7)

tsil-€fr * n-ro iTrH-q. mq.T q-ril sqq stqq-{ frq ur+

q-t Bffiq irh A( irTffi*. ctrSq fr ddc t qnqr

frfrsr

P.T.O.
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3. (a) What do you mean by trend analysis? How

resistance and support level are useful for an

investor' s decision making? (8)

rgfrzcar+ mqur t enq Hr rr{flil * ? v+. fiarro

+ trq At + frq vRtu sk Rr-.fT H{ +t Bcfrft
\\ \.-6kI 6 r'

(b) How a Technical Analysis is helpful in assessing

stock for investment purpose? (7)

frarr + B?rq t d-o qr Bmr-f,{ qrt t (q,,fi-+1

ffiqur *t qu++. *f,r *?

OR

(a) Compare and contrast the following:

(i) Bar chart and candlestick chart

(ii) Primary trend and secondary trend

(iii) Double top and double bottom pattern

(s *3)
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ffifr{d fr ga-+ *r Bt-d{ frfrs:

(i) eR q-E oit dffir*. qrE

(r) crpTR"fi ugRzc*r+ ifu kfiq-n ugRzc*n"

(,n) s-+a ziq stt <-qa di.q H

4. (a) Describe the factors affecting choice of Mutual
Fund? (7)

qgwa Fs fr .rfld 61 yqrtre qr+ srA on-+i qr

Eltt mfuq?

(b) Following Information is available in respect of
Mutual Fund of Z Ltd.

P.T.O.

Cash and b:+ukfo31g*.. 3 "(]0.0*0

Bonds and drber,rturec ?,&#_fi*fl

Gor.t securities :.,7r].*S0

Eqr:ity shares{ Current l!,{arket talus} l.*0,CI0

Accured }pesr,ne sfi.080

Expenses i fl r1ftfi

}io. sf units 3ft.0#CI
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Find out the Net Assets Value per unit of Mutual

Fund. (8)

Z frfr-s * qg** s-s + <-ou t ffifr{d qrr-*.It

oqf,er *r

+Rirf, Hs fr vR {F-c fu qf-c iq s.r ldl Er[l-{gl

OR

qT

(a) Describe CRISIL ranking of Mutual Funds. How

it is useful for Investors? (8)

a+-+:ftq#6-&f-* 3.00"0s#

drs]il-{fraET 1.80 0s0

?,7fi.0fi0

ffie*e?erW*mamelrrye] 1,0*,00

sffiilJ{rq 6S.fifi0

tcq 5 0.fi00

zlfrf,6r*:EIrr\ rB"*00

ffigrfrBfrELffiqi
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Egirf, cis fr frkd tfr.r or qut{ dfrqt qa fr}qr+}

+ frq +t tsq+fr *?

(b) Explain Evolution and Growth of Mutual Fund
Industry in India.? (7)

ril-ro t ruia-f, ,F-s yfrrr * w+rq ith fr--fir{ fr qrcqr

dfrqr

5. Write a note on any three of the following: (15)

(a) Online Trading

(b) Do's and Don'ts in Investing Market

(c) Types of order

(d) EVA

ffifi-q-d n t ffif frq .R vfi frccfr frfrq:

(m) mcan-{ qB.r

(re) friar srdR i wr 6t Brh Hr r Et

P.T.O.
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(q)

S€r * v-*n

tfrq

(6s00)
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E=n u' frq FrAfi

L Et tr$r-q? + fimA fi s'q-t frq .rq fruiRf, tt{F[ q{ B{T{t

Br-gm.qrfifrftsq r

2. rg"fr ldI ql aa q-rcr I r

3. sma *oEi-ir 3.Firrr wri qt squR t r

4. qtr.r it-fi +1 ac+ 3d-r .n-r Btqr q{r<r * r

fukfi er-fr + sm rlBi'o fr} srBq r

{s rra-* qTitflt crilS qr k& fr"fr v.h' t{rqr q Afrq, +k{
ffi u=flt 6T qrsqq vfi fi *<r qrBq 

r

1. (a) On 3lst March, 2022, the paid up capital of OM

Ltd. is < 36,00,000 consisting of 2.40,000 Equity

Shares of't 10 each fully paid up and 1,60,000

Equity Shares of ( 10 each, < 7.50 per share paid

up. It has ( 2,40,000 in Securities Premium

Account, < 2,00,000 in Profit and Loss Account

T 5,20,000 in Capital Redemption Reserve

Account. It has { 24,00,000, 12% Partly

Convertible Debentures of T 100 each (20oh of

Debentures are convertible into equiry shares of
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( 10 each fully paid on 1st June 2022). On ist

April, 2022, the Company decided to convert the

partly paid equity shares into fully paid shares by

way of bonus and to issue fully paid-up Bonus

Shares to the holders of fully paid up shares in

the same ratio. Calculate the amount of Bonus.

(2+2+2:6)

(b) AATMA Ltd. decides to redeem 2600, l5%, Pref.

Shares of ( 100 each at l0o/o premium. It has a

General reservc of T 4,62,000 , Securities Premium

ol( 4,000 anrl Investmenis [Face value { 4,00,000]

of { 8,00,000. 40% of Investments are sold at

1507; .If the new equity shares are to be issued

at 25o/o premium and minimum General reserve of

< 2,00,000 is to be kept. Calculate the minimum

number of Equity shares of ( 10 each to be issued

for the purpose of redemption and the amount

required to be transferred to Capital Redemption

Reserve Account. (3+3-6)

(c) On 1.4.2018 PARMATMA Ltd grants 100 options

to each of its 2100 employees at < 240 when the

Market price is < 360. The vesting date is 31st

March, 2020 and the exercise date is 31st March,

P.T.O.

t

a
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2022. At the end of year 1, the company found

that 100 employees had left. At the end of year 2,

the company found that 80 employees had left. At

the end of year 3, the company found rhat 192

employees had left. Only 1700 employees exercised

their options on 3lst March,2022. The face value

of equity share is { 10 per share. Compute

Expenses to be recognised in each year by Fair

Value Method and the Value of Options

Forfeited.(Assume that the Market price per share

is { 360 at 31st March of each Year).

(2+2+2+2:8)

OR ALTERNATIVE QUESTION

AMLA GILOY & TULSI Ltd provides you the

following relevant iqformation as at 31st March, 2022 :

Particulars (< in lakh)

10% Redeemable Pref. shares of T 10 each fully paid up 400

Equity Shares o{ < f o each fully paid up 1240

Securities Premium 520

General Reserve 680

I
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Profit & Loss Account 240

Caprtal Fedemption Reserve BO

Plant Bevaluation Reserve 2000

Debenture Redempticn Reserve 102

1 2ob Debentures (of { 400 each) 332

General lnvestments IFace Value < 800 lakh] 1 600

lnvestments in 1,32,000 Own Debentures 120

Debenture Redemption Reserve lnvestments [Face Value
{ 60 lakhl

80

Cash at Bank 1200

On lst April, 2022, the company decided:

(a) To buy back 8 lakh equity shares at ( 50. For
this purpose, 40o of General Investments were

realized at market price which was I25% of the

face value.

(b) To redeem the Pref. shares at a premium of 10%.

(c) To cancel Investments in Own Debentures and to

redeem the Debentures at a premium of 5%o.

Debenture Redemption Reserve Investments
realized 20o/o more than face value. Latq on the

company issued three fully paid up Equity Shares

P.T.O.
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of < 10 each by way of bonus shates for every

five equity shares held'The company desired to

have minimum reduction in free reserves'

Requireil: Pass the necessary Journal Entries

,"rr,,"* to part (a)' (b)' (c) and t"j^l]-llTjrt,

(o) mm31 qtd':t':1Y^ffifl}
2,4o,ooo Effi& tqt * 3tt < ro YAs. + 1'60'000

EFgA im dr 7'50 cR iq{ 6r trrdl{ 
q< ftr rrqt

el g(& sRrt'{fr fiftqq tqle fr < 2'40'000' anrr sfu

EIfr €Tt i < 2'00'000 Ft-=)' {Ftrut slnlerd n

< 4,00 'oo0 
3t{ tfr frrfrsa sT{Erd €Te i < 5 

'20 '000

?r Est t "olo'ooo' 
l27o gIFI6 tq t qffiffc

frAsr r loo v-&+ (zox Gt+t 1 qr 2022 al $

<rte t Trl-dT{ ffiq rrq v-&+ to dqt + EFse ffi

t qfqtfiq t)r ffio t s*'o' zozz fr' ffi t

sftr{ * U *** ftq {q EFE-8I Mi A +fi +

qltsq t $ (€ t glT-dr{ frq rrq ilzrii q E-dfr+ 3ii

\16 {qH 3I$I-d t $ n.t€ t Srrar+ frq rrq M +

uid d ;'rr< frq.rq +fi tqi ialt ffit e.r Frdq

ftqr tr dr+{ fr {rfrr m rrum atr
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(q)

7

llrcqr frfr& < roo * 2600, iso/o frfrqi irqt d toz

frEqq q1 qaft qr Froiq i-fr *r Es+ + <4,62,000

6r (rqr-{T qqq, < 4,000 tnT cfritfr fiRzrq o}t < e,oo,o0o

ar fitu (i{fr-f, q-€ { 4,00,000) {nfrFT lr fr*tr or

40% qr{r rso% q{ tqr vrar *r qtr qq Effi m-
+1 zsyt, fifrqq qr qrt frqr qrn i ah 2,00,000 {q}
6T qaa{ qfqrq iTRErd qqq r-tqr vr+ i, + Aqr
* ,*pq + Erft frq Hr+ uA y-&a io nc* * Effi
M A Tffic v{qr Bir ffr a-q-+ ftnS q6 1

trmffr * vr+ qr& enrys.r+. {rFr fr rrurqr frfrr+r

ffi+. l.4.2ore 41 qmrflr fr. irq+ zroo q-ffid t
i y-++. d zao nqt .n 100 rFT fr--+.-fl c-{r+ 6(f,r *
utt[ El\rrR r-FT 360 nq] *r frBd frFi sr qrf, zozo

e ifu 3raqm frFr sr qrf, zozz ir vq" qS + iril
t, qirfr + tqr fr roo mfurft u* w, a qd + ird
t, so q-ffi q* .rgr fi-;r Eff + ii-fr fr, rsz 6ftnt
,sh s'A rrq dr fuq. sr qrf, eozz +1 qq-A t'+dcT

tzoo q-ffid + G{c+ ffi qr u*q frqrr gM
tq{ qT BiB-il {€ < ro cR *+t *r e-do, qS t sF.rd

gu v-aR *t wq ry * 1u am fruiRa fr:* sr+

er& qq fr rrq-qr *Grlr (qn frGrt fr yA+. sS +

ftqr-o si rfld q1 yh Aq{ qrGR Ter soo w+ *)r

P.T.O.

(.r )
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qr ffim Ys-{

B{r-q-dr r-At le ga-fr ft' 3{rcm1 st qrd' 2022 a6 FrqfrRe

flqfr*. flq-{Tt rerr q-cft *:

ffi< rcs-a{T'nT(t

,Iqq io +rXfrn-rtts-{f,

qrq *'ffiurm

rttz 5+{-t+r+r

?4c0 4-l)

ffi-ffirr 1r{ftaryn B3o ffi1q)

I ar nao E?T[ 6
: t JL I v v '

ffis1 ieifr;a{€q 6o qTia)
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ffiq.. r sr*r, zozz d, 6trfr + frolq kqr:

8 ERq Effi m- d < so Y{ qrr{ rqffi HT ffq
frqrr gs Gkq + frg, qrq'q frisr 6T 40% q-qR {c{T

q{ qqr fuqr rrqr dt BTB-o {q qT vsyo Ett

Et?rf,r sia m d toz * frfrqq .rt trqrt HT ffq
frqr rrqrr

qe d tr+s{ i' fran +1 rq HG fl ffq frqr rrqt

ett sx * frfrq{ qt Gilqr +1 3-{I+ HT fidq frqr

rrqrr Rilqr ft+qam ffi FH-qq ;1 sft.-t 1u t
20% i{Brfi q(m frqr rrfit qfE fr ffi + urta qd+.

cfs Effi ffi + kq +q{ M + rq t < to v&q

A fi-{ 1,i v-ca EM A+t Erfr frqr strfr i 5m
{qq t qafi s-fr fr fsr warfr *r

nter qrq (q), (te), (-r) o*r +{-( M i ffiTil 3{Frazr.tr

v+f, vEGaqr frMr

2. The following are the extracts of the Trial Balance of

ALOE VERA & WHITE PETHA LTD. as at 31st

March, 2022:

P.T.O.

(m)

(q)

({)

a
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As on 01.04'2021, Dividends on Preference Shares

were in arrears tor 2 years for 2019-2020 and 2020-

2021.On 31.03 '2022' dividends (including Equity

Dividend @ zl%)were paid for which no accounting

effect has yet been given' The recommendations of

the company's Board of Directors include transfer to

General Reserve @ 5% and minimum required

transfer to Debenture Redemption Reserve as per The

Companies Act, 20i3' Assume Corporate Tax 25o/o'

Particulars

Revenue from OPerations

15 lakh,1o% Tata Steel Debentures ot < 100 each' < 80 paid up

Net Loss on Sale of lnvestments

ffiding Renrcol\ection Expenses r 4lakh)

160 lakh Equity Shares of { 10 each {ully paid up

+O tufn fquity Shares of { 10 each' { 7 50 paid up

*,unn ,O'o Pref shares of { 100 each Iully paid up

ffiffi""t"*t"** 100 each fully paid up (issued on 01 04'2020)

Generai Reserve (as at 01 04'2021)

P & L PJc (Dr.)(as at 01 04 2021)

Employees Stock Option Outstanding AJc

Debenture RedemPtion Reserve
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Required: Calculate profit for the period and Basic
Earnings per Equity Share as per Statement of profit
and Loss for the year ended 3lst March, 2022 and,
also Show the calculation of Reserves and Surplus.

(7+4+4:15)

OR ALTERNATIVE QUESTION

(a) Define Financial Statements as

Act,2013.
per The Companies

(2)

(b) Write only one basic difference between each
of the following : ( lx4:4)

(i) Interim Dividend and Final Dividend

(ii) Quoted Investments and Unquoted
Investments

(iii) Reserve and Reserve Fund

(iv) Book Building and Reverse Book Building

(c) Define an Operating Cycle and participating
Preference Shares. (l+1:2)

(d) An item of income or expenditure is to.be
disclosed separately in the Financial Statements
as per The Companies Act, ZOl3 if its amount
exceeds loh of the revenue from operations or
< 10,00,000, whichever is higher. Comment. (1)

P.T.O.

I

I
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(e) Under The Companies Act' 2013 "Free Reserves"

do not include Securities Premium Account'

Comment.
(1)

2013. Comment'
(1)

(f) Financial Statements of every company include

Cash Flow Statement as per The Companies Act'

(g) The figures appearing in the Financial Statements

as per The Companies Act, 2013 may be rounded

off to the nearest crores onty if Turnover is more

than ( 100 crore. Comment' (1)

(h) BHARAT TUSHAR Ltd' provides yt'ru the

fotlow ing information :

Raw material stock holding period: 4 months' Work-

in-progress holding period: 2 months' Finished

goods holding periocl: 3 months' Debtors collection

period: 5 months

Youarerequiredtocomputetheoperatingcycle
and State with reason whether the following should

be disclosed as Current Assets or Non-Current

AssetsorCurrentLiabilitiesorNon-Current
Liabilities in the Balance Sheet as at 31st March'

2022 as Per Schedule III :

(1) W, a customer whose expected realisation

clate is 3Oth APril,2023'
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(11) X, a customer whose expected realisation
date is 30th June, 2023.

(iii) f, a supplier whose expected payment date

is 3Oth April, 2023.

(iv) Z, a supplier whose expected payment date

is 30th Iune,2023. [ 1+(4x 0. s):3 ]

ft{iqi 3r cd, zozz si yehT t's Erg-d qqT frfras * eaq-c

6l (ETq fr--{rur ftF{frFq-d *.

P.T.O.

fu{rrrT (E. qnq)

'{Fri?FF irC|{ry;-.a 192 0

rs qrq., 10r zrcTFe{G'+s-{ rioo xe}+, re0 tfiTT 1200

frigrfrftfi.lr sg6ffi 56

xrqfulpn 50

qrq * Brqr+i 3rar aFr ift-trqn r+16.or qq'qQa r + qrql 348

rro h re c ErqBA-&p-tq-rrr&n-rrq-ar{r, 1600

? i0 tr+fi+ ao qrrag.Br& r-tqr, < 7. s0 Trtrrmftrn.r'n 300

16 (Tq 10,:r,: EfrxT(I g.rqr r r o o r&'{ 6 Tot Td-dr i600

12,:, 8,000,000 r 100 *G*flxftn-r.Efr1-fdr
(o1.o4.2s29afnrft1

I 00

qr{rq' M ( 01. 04, zozr * ergqpl 60

vrrffi r*mr 1*E-ay (01. 04. zozr * ar{vnl 4

+fft' €i6 fr-r,€q a-fl-Tr Er{r 40

ti:j=z iQ-rqsm fH 80
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fu+' ot.oa.zozt d, qd zots -2020 Bth sS 2o2o- zozl t
pq sA{dr sTA ffi' q{ RIatrsI z sff qT qqrq qrl ffio
31.03.2022 si, drqtur (Effi mrlrl / 20% rrE-d) 6T

Trfl{ qt frqr rF{T srl, Gt-+-r 3IS rfi d-$ eqr6-{ {fr frqr

.rfi *r mor* + fra{m q-sd fr frmrm t mq-* s{Rrfr+{,

zots * rEffi ur{rq ffizsz 3lh G+qi fit,qalr M n

qndq Brc-azFn Ewrfiur rrrftd ftqr .rqr Br 25o/o 6t *ift-c

rftI q-{ fif;r}r

;t€. ffi+. sr qr{, zozz d tqrq qd + frq urq *t 6rH

+ G-diur * a1tn s{ + qt<r{ iTrq iit{ yfr Effi Aq{

W $rq fr rrur+ mfrTn *{ M w crErfrs fr rroTar rfr

rrum frffir

'lrr ffio'qrq

(o.) erft B{EiF<{, zots * a3tn'fr"fiu ffi + qfr{rfr-d

#ftrlr

(ro) ffifr+r q q yQ-m *
frffi,

:rffiq drqrsr irk i{kq f,FII-{t

=qa friu sfu rk-rqt frirr

A-s +s-m \-qi {f, ircR

(i)

(ii )
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(iii) ffiB+{ffi8-s

(i") go^ frfterr 3lk M gm frfuq

(.t) ltr v-IlFFr (of.ftEr) qm *t qr{r A+ qrA Efu-dr t{tr
*t qft+rR--r frGrtr

(q) B{rzr qT qq fr ffi qs 6r trdrflr q!fr i{ErFq{, 2or3

* a1tn ffi M- t $-cr{r-ol-oq frqr vr+ I qR

E{-+t ffir s-dre-+ t yrq {ulFI ?il lyo q 10,00,000

\w,frSi{Er+.A,froqutfrffir

(s) 6ffi B{Bfiqq, 20t3 d n-e-t "qq6 qalq'" (m M)
i uRTR fiRrq rqmr (MR&e fifr?m $-sT-r-c) 6]

{nfr-f, Tfi frqr rrqr +r ft'qtr frGrtr

(q) sffi o{&fizrq, 2013 * aSun irdq +qA * A*
ffi t +{r d rH{ vnRm tr M qirfrr}r

(e) e-r{'t o{Erfiqq, zo13 * qvn fi:fu fr-+tofr i yEffiil

*+ q-t ir@ q.} fi-s-.nq 6t-s t aS Wrh-a Aqr

trr RrFiil i vs r+*fi roo qN dc+ t crPr*.. dr
^^^\fdqull q'n\r[ql

P.T.O.

i
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(q) qrca {sR RFas t fiqfrR+a Gr<ort uqa fr ? : -

q=i qro dt €i-6^ aR€IT 31ffi: a qra' qd-v{R fr

sFIFr: 2 q-6' iiqR qra <q* fr wqEr: 3 q-6' tqqn

qq-6 i[sEI: 5 qml

flct cRsTfl{ qm fr wr<r qit fr sltgr fr qrfr

A 3i{ qnq * {rq Eq mM ffi wi i€qfr m t

equn ffio gt qrd' zozz d+a'{ fic t FI-qRRd-d'

d qqffi qt i{-qqqqR qr {dqT{ ?-+srR& qr 
'

ft-{&qT-{ tiErRm * w fr roa frqr vrqr qfrg:-

(i) 3q w rlra-o Gst T 
*U Hr+ m 3rtB(

frFr so er*a' zozs ot

(ii) vfi' \16'trrr+ ffist qqf, ffi vr+ fr 3ttftt-d

frFr so q-<' zozg ?t

(ii,) qr€' v+ il1ffi frffi1 Trrdl{ 6fi 4} $}erd

ftFi 30 3*6' 2s2s *r

(') frs' r'6' 3{trffi ffi grrf,l{e.$m 3{tEro

RPr go qt' zozs tt

3. From the following extracts of the Balance Sheets of

GINGER Ltd'' Calculate Net Cash Inflow from

Operating Activities after Tax to be disclosed in the
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Cash Flow Statement as per AS-3 issued by ICAI.

P.T.O.

Particulars 31 .03.2022
{

31.03.2C21
I

Equity Share Capital of t 10 each 40,00,000 24,00,000

5% Preference Share Capital o{ < 100 each 8,00,000 16,00,000

General Reserve 5,60,000 17,60,000

Profit and Loss A/c 26,08,000 (52,000)

Securities Premium 1,80,000 80,000

Caprtal Redemption Reserve 2,00,000 6,00,000

Employees Stock Option Outstanding A/c 3,40,000 2,00,000

14% Debeniures 10,40,000 6,00,000

Short{erm Borrowings (14% Bank Loan) 1,60,000 2,00,000

Trade Payables 6,60,000 1,60,00c

Provision for Tax 1,60,000 80,000

Tangible Fixed Assets 66,00,000 52,80,000

Accumulated Depreciation (1s,20,000) (12,00,000)

Intangible Assets [Goodwill] 84,000 40,000

1 0% Current lnvestments 8,80,000 3,20,000

8% Fixed Deposit (Date ot FD 1st l\Aa(.,2022 maturing
on 31st May,2022)

11,36,000 u-

Cash at Bank 4,00,000 4,00,000

lnventolies 6,76,000 2,16,000

Trade Receivables 24,52,000 25,72,000
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Additional. Information :

(a) Dividends (including an Interim Dividend @ 35%)

were Paid on 1st APril, 2021

(b) During the year a machine (having accumulated

Depreciation) was sold for < 2,00'000 at a loss of

31.5%. A fully depreciated machine was also

discarded. Machinery costing < 17'60'000 was

purchased for cash'

(c) On 1st Jan., 2022, Some Current Investments

costing < 8,00,000 were purchased and Some

Current Investments were sold at a profit of 20o/o

on sale. New Debentures were .issu6d 
and Bank

Loan was rePaid on the same date'

(d) On 1st May, 2OZl, new Equity Shares of { 10

each were issued at a premium of l\oh and

Preference Shares were redeemed at a premium

of 5%.

(e) On 01.01 .2022, the Business of Y Ltd' was

purchased for { 2,40,000 payable in fully paid

equity shares of { 10 each at 20oh ptemtum' The

assets included Inventories ( 60'000' Trade

Receivables { 40,000 and Machine ( 1'20'000'

Trade Payables of t 60'000 were also taken over'



681 1,9

Tax provided during the year was ( 1,20,000. Being

a prudent accountant, ensure minimum reduction

in fiee reserves. ( l0)

(f)

oR ALTERNATTVE QUESTTON

(a) From the following extracts of the Balance Sheets

of KACHCHI HALDI Ltd., Calculate Cash Flow

from lnvesting Activities and Financing Activities

to be disclosed in the Cash FIow Statement as per

AS-3 issued by ICAI.

P.T.O.

Particulars 31.03.2A22
{

Equity Share Capital of ( 10 each 40,00,000 24,00,000

5% Preference Share Capital of t 100 each 8,00,000 16,00,000

General Reserve 5,60,000 17,60,000

Profit and Loss A,/c 26,08,000 (s2,000)

Securities Premium 1,80,000 80,000

2,00,000 6,00,000

Employees Stock Option Outstanding A/c 3,40,000 2,00,000

14% Debentures 10,40,000 6,00,000

Short-term Borrowings (14% Bank Loan) 1,60,000 2,00,000

31.03.2021

Capital Redemption Reserve
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Additional Information :

(i) Dividends (including an Interim Dividend

@ 35%) were Paid on 1st APril, 2021'

(ii) During the year a machine (having

accumulated Depreciation) was sold for

< 2,00,000 at a loss of 37 '5o/o' A fullY

depreciated machine was also discarded'

MachinerY costing ( 17,60,000 was

purchased for cash'

Trade Payables 6,60,000 1,60,000

Unclaimed Dividend on Equity Shares 80,000

Oulstanding lnterest on Debentures 40,000

Outstanding Underwriting Commission 20,000

Provision for Tax 1,60,000 80,000

Tangible Fixed Assets 66,00,000 52,80.000

Accumulated DePreciation
( 1 5,20,000) (12,00,000)

I ntangible Assets [Goodwill]
84,000 40,000

1 O% Current lnvestments 8.80,000 3,20,o00

lnterest Accrued on Current lnvestments 8,000

8% Fixed Deposit (Date o, FD 1st I'[at ,2022
maturing on 31st MaY,2022)

11,36,000

Cash at Bank 5,32,000 4,00,000

lnventories
6,76,000 2,16,000

Trade Receivables 24,52,A00 25,72,400
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(iii) On 1 st Jan. , 2022, S ome Current
Investments costing ( 8,00,000 were
purchased and Some Current Investments

were sold at a profit of 20%o on sale. New
Debentures were issued and Bank Loan
was repaid on the same date.

(iv) On I st May, 2021, new Equity Shares of
( l0 each were issued at a premium of
l0o/o and Preference Shares were redeemed

at a premium of 5%.

(v) On 01.01.2022, the Business of Y Ltd. was

purchased for 7 2,40,000 payable in fully
paid equity shares of { 10 each at 20"/o

premium. The assets included Inventories
< 60,000. Trade Receivables { 40,000 and

Machine < 1,20,000. Trade Payables of

(vi) Tax provided during the year was

< 1,29,000 (Including tax @ 15To on short- .

term capital gain on Investments). Being a

prudent accountant, ensure minimum
reduction in free reserves. (e)

(b) If in the above Question 3(a) Net Cash FIow from
Operating Activities before Tax is { 36,40,000,

then calculate Net Cash Flow from Operating
Activities after Tax. (1)

P,T.O.



681 ,, ,|

kd{ frfr-s m +Arr fi-c + ffifrT fr-q$,il t, i{r{ftwTr{

ara qrt qg{ - s * a3un +{r d rdd i q{rqFr *
qrd qftqrf,{ qRtrErd t ga ++-& v-qra fr rruran *ftrtr

f?a-rT ai .? t,_:.

cfl$-& slt {. Tfi s"jfi t r-o 40. 00, 000 24,00, ao}

5::4fiq61 ctm.ifira-d r roo 8,00,000 1'o,00.000

nnqffi 5,60,000 17, 60, 000

qrrr *.xff'.*rm 26,08,000 (s2.000)

cftTft ftfr,T-q 1,80, C00 80,000

{frffi++ft{4 2.00,000 6,00,000

4ffi Ei-6 fr-ft-d'T +FI"ri qrfrT 3,40,0cc 2,00,000

l4z 4k (Ed-s-.) 10,40.000 6,00,000

3rqafi-{ Barr { I 4li +m UTI) 1,60,000 2,00,000

;qrrrffiqi 6.60,000 1., 60, 000

rrrqm*ftrIslqfiT 1,60,000 80,00c

n.f ffiqcffisi 65,00, c0c s2. 80, 000

rift-o {eq-(.Srq {15,20,000) (12,00,000)

3r{d qqft {€clf+) 84/ 000 40,000

ro,: a-tqrq filqr 8,80.000 3.2er.000

e r. q6f*) crrr (q'+,fi' trl ftft t qfr , 2 a 22 E-r 3 1 q€,
2022 Tiqft,rfl*€e)

11,36, 000

i+; tqq-& 4,00.000 4,00,000

+tqtrrEfr 6,7 6, 004 2, 16, AAA

qrrnft.+qrq 24,52, 004 25,-t2,AC0
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qI qt5'rf,r€5' y$;t

(m) m.rA Ed frfr-s fr ge-+-v-i + ffiR{d 1M
t irTf,figerTi ura urft gg{-3 * equn qq'-q yqra

fr-qwr q lrq-c fr.q dr+ sre fr+rT qrffi oir

ffiqq effi t ;Tq-fr y-erc fr rrur+ frfrqr

P.T.O.

iilfl-rT 31 . C-1 .2A22 31.03.2C21

sB-,&shlT,i*TA-+r ? 10 40,00,000 24,00,000

5? q-frmr s-'rT{{frTA{ r rOO 8,00,000 16,00,000

e-q"-EM 5, 50, 000 17,50,000

qrrr rrrftqrm 26, A8 , A0A (52,000)

rftTRfiRqq 1,80,000 80,000

{fifrSrq-{iiqq 2, oo/ oo0 6,00,000

m-fr{ffi reid A--fl,-.r q;6r2rT lqTil 3,40,000 2,00, c00

L4Z ETE (G+"r) 10,40,000 6,00,000

3{Epffr{ 3e;:pr (14:: if a-,rf i 1,60,000 2, C0,000

afl,{rfad aT{ftqi 6,60,000 L, 60,000

.1r0,000

Bi-qtq{{flrq["TrGl 40,000

3rutq ffiTrtaEqffisr{ 20,000

e-{rffi{h frqrraen+ 1,60,000 80,000

gB-& ffiqr rrffi+Esqrqier
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3{RrRffi 6rae6rt:

(i) Rqro r erla' zozt q1 arqmr (ssx fr rt t

ddfr{ ilril{r <Ea) q.r 5lr-dr;r s{ frqr rrqt *r

(ii) ed + *ffi r'o qft-+ (sE( {n-dls) sz'sx fr

erp qt < 2,oo,ooo t ifi tT{ fir S n-ra t

a6€iR( r*. rfrm d fi ra frqr rrqr ?r ss+

qEil rz,60,000 mrro fr T€ ffi r*-q fr

rqtfi rr{ ?r

(iii) G{r+" 1 s,'{qt, zozz *'-< 8'0opo0 qt frrrrfr

srA Err q1W frirr rsm rrq 31k !E-d ql6r

52,80,000

24

(12,00,000)(r5,20,000)

3,20,000B,80,000

11,36,000
o--r* TrfI frfrf4i q'i' ' :

; ;- 13, 2 r2' rI 114-a jr+ rr -fi

5,32,000

25,'72,aca
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frtsr zo% FrIrT q{ aq frA ry *r qq G+fl qrt

Bq .rq d oi{ iffi ilt{d H} +q. €ur 36lqr

frqr rrqr

fua r q{, zozt 61, }-+q. ro * cq Effi
tzn ro% fiRqq qr vrt B.q .rq t 3fu qfrq-dT

ffi 6) s% frEqq c{ TilzTr rlzfi qtl

ffio oi.or.zozz d, er{ frRaB $ qwr< +1

< 2,40,000 + €t-d frqr rrqr qt, fr zo% ftR'T{

Y{ tlo + f,'t Trdm sTA Ek{& M q ?q

qrr cfrrcR t { oo,ooo uX g*ct nrft'-a *r

erqrfrf, vrM < 40 ,ooo ft qffi < t,2o,ooo

gs oo,ooo Ec+ + qqr tq fi a frt rrt Br

sd + *<r;r mnnr + frq < r,29,ooo q,r

vrrrfi;r fr"qr rrqr w (fria qt oreqorkm X-$Fra

ar+r Y{ ls% sr <Ga)r V-*. fa@ +ccmrc

A+ + art,3m Fq?T t ru-dc Hfr fr1SfrFaR

frftitr

(q) qR sct'ffi ewr 3(m) fr qr t qr& qfrqrm-{ rrFrEFfr

t ga c-m-ft v-qrr 36,40,000 Est *, * ot * sr€

qFqrfi{ .TfrBfu{il t Ea aq-& c-sra fr rrur* qtr

P.T,O.

(*)

I
(")

1,t)
I
I

I
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4. (z) Given below are the extracts

Sheet of SHEENA Ltd. as at

from the Balance

31st March, 2022 :

Prior to absorption, SHEENA Ltd. decides to

declare anrl pay equity dividend @ 5%' The

business of SHEENA Ltd. is taken over by

BHARAT Ltd. as on that date on the following

terms :

Equity Share CaPitalot ? 10 each 8,00,000

8"k PreI. Share Capital of ( 1 00 each 2,00,000

General Reserve 80,000

Profit & Loss A,/c 64,400

20,000

10% Debentures 2.00,000

Trade Payables 5,60,000

Tangible Assets 6,00,000

Goodwill 4,78,000

lnventories 2,20,000

Trade Receivables 2,60,000

Cash at Bank 3,66,400

Parliculars {
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(a) 50% of Tangible Fixed Assets are taken over

at l00Yo more than the book value and the

remaining Tangible Fixed Assets are taken

over at 20%o less than the book value.

(b) Goodwill of SHEENA Ltd. is to be valued at

< 2,10,000.

(c) inventories are taken over at book value less

10oh and Trade Receivables are taken over

at book value subject to an allowance of 10%

to cover doubtful debts.

(d) Trade Payables are to be taken over.subject

to a discount of 5o/o and Unrecorded Loan

Liability of t 1,54,000 to be discharged by

BHARAT Ltd. at book value.

(e) The purchase consideration payable by

BHARAT Ltd" was agreed as follows:

(i) The issue of such an amount of fuliy paid

l4o/o Debentures in BHARA'I Ltd at 96

P.T.O.



681 28

percent as is sufficient to discharge 10%

Debentures in SHEEN"{ Ltd. at a premium

of 20 percent.

The issue of such an amount of fully paid

l0% Pref. Shares in BHARAT Ltd. at

l25o/o as is sufficient to discharge 8% pref.

Shares in SHEENA Ltd. at a premium of
20%.

One Equity Share of < 10 each, { 8 paid

up valued at ( 15 per share for every two

Equity Shares held in SHEENA Ltd. and

the balance in cash. The market value of
an equity share of BHARAT Ltd. at

present is ( 100.

(ii)

(iii)

(iv) Expenses of liquidarion of SHEENA

are to be reimbursed bv BHARAT Ltd. to
the extent of ( 40,000; Actual Expenses

amounted to ( 56,400.

Required: Show the calculation and discharge of
Purchase Consideration. (6+3=9)
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(b) Pass Journal Entries for the following transactions

of NEEM LTD:

(i) Conversion of 8 lakh fully paid equity

shares of ( 10 each into Stock of ( 4,00,000

and balance as l2o/o fully Convertible

Debent u res.

(ii) Consolidation of 160 lakh fully paid equity

shares of ( 2.50 each into 40 lakh iully

paid equity shares of ( 10 each.

(iii) Sub-division of 40 lakh fully paid 1I%6

preference shares of'( 50 each into 200

lakh fully paid 1 loh preference shares of

{ l0 each.

(iv) Conversion of l2o/o preference shares of

< 20,00,000 into 13% preference shares of

< 12,00,000 and remaining balance as l4oA

Non-cumulative preferenoe shares.

( 1 .5 x4:6)

P.T.O.
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OR ALTERNATIVE QUESTION

(a) TASHIKA TUSHAR Ltd. provides you the

following information as at March 31,2022:

Particnlars ( ? in lakhs)

Equity Shares of t 1 0 each 2000

400

Profit and Loss Account (Dr) 60

10% First Debentures 240

10". Seccnd Debenl;res ,100

64

Trade Creditors 660

Plant & Machlnery 2878.4

Xoi., Divicleud an Pre.f'erence Sltares are in

orrears .for three tears.

The lollowing scheme of internal reconstruction

was approved and implernented :

6% Cum- Pref. Shares of t 100 each

Debentures I nterest outstanding
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(i) All the equity shares be converted into the

same number of equity shares of { 5 each,

< 2.50 paid up.

(ii) The preference shares are converted tiom
6o/o to 15% but revalued in a manner in

u hich the total return on Ihem remains

unaffected. Four eo,uity shares of { 5 each,

< 2.50 paid up to be issued fbr each < 100

of arrears of preference dir,-idend.

(iii) Mr. A holds 10% first debentures for ( 160

lacs and 10oZ second debentures for < 240

lacs. He is also a creditor for { 40 lacs_

Mr. 'A' is to cancel < 240 lacs of his

total debt and to pay { 40 lacs to the

company and to receive new 12%

Debentures for the balance amount. Mr. B
holds the remainingl}yo first debentures

and l0oA second debentures and is also a

creditor for { 20 lacs. Mr. oB, is to cancel

{ 120 lacs of his total debt and to accept

new 12Yo Debentures for the balance

amount

P.T.O.
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(iv) Trade Creditors (other than A and B) are

given the option of eit"her to accept

equity shares of ( 5, < 2.50 paid up each,

for the amount due to them or to

accept 80% of the amount due in cash.

4Ao/o Creditors accepted equity shares

whereas the balance accepted cash in full

settlement.' '

(v) Any surplus after writing off the various

losses should be utilized in writing down

the value of plant & machinery.

Required: Prepare Reconstruction Account.

(12)

(b) Write any three differences between AS 14 and

Ind AS 103.

(o) P<ro

{feTR

sr qrd, 2022 d6 fi-{r frR-s m +a'{ fi-c t
kqi"r fr+ frq .rq t 

'



T\

sGA e],fl tfi q-(td r 10 8r 00,000

s: Ti-mf il"a tfi q-+fi r 100 2,00,000

w+ionYt 80,000

qT1T 3ih: erfr qm 64, 400

frrT-{M 20,000

102 qis tBafq-{y 2,00,000

qrqlt-f,ffi 5,60,000

$ qft€qfr 6,00,000

rilT{ (Eznfr) 4,'lg,cjc

qrq fi q.* 2,20,00c

qrqrfts Trq 2, 60,0a0

*s t Tqrfr 3, 66 t 40A

681 33

frerT Ai t T{4, fi-{r frfras i sx fr e--t t EBq-e

drqvr qi1 A&-d 6{+ irh yrdr+wt m ffiq ft,qrr

trr{r frRts q1 qqflrr s{rd frft-s Em ffifr€ {rd
T{ T{ drats fr aqt erfr q- e frqr rrqr B :-

P.T.O.

fa-i-{,rt
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(m) tS rq-o cR{cftri 6r s0 gwn {s t tooz

orDr+" qr Tstq-{ fuqr rrqr e Bii *w $ cra-o

qfuqfrd +1 5w+, ae t 2oyo qq l-t {srs-{
ft-qr rrqr *r

(iE) qT-+ frfras q1 {qrfr 6T {s 2,10,000 l.qt 3{1*-r

rqr Br

(rr) r+ct +1 ga. aqi 109/o E-r qt frqr zm * att
qrqrtro yr+ B1 g-c; +e. qt frqr .rqr *, fr ft
tfrru €+ qil o-+t q-<+ + frg iogzo m W *
a$-{ *r

(q) qrct ftRaB anr qfi r-.ar q{ fi-frr+ fuq . r+ Er+

sg,'o fr qe wr t,s4,ooo rcq q1 e+Rfrm *-rr

?s-f,r + B{ta*{ q1q-1 }fr + BTEFJfi-d fr-qr urtr

*r

(e) qR-d fr'frts anr ?q rst-d e'em.-m ci fiqr{m
Yr{R qm qt nq} t:

(i) ,ilia ftR& q so vR-{ril fr ?r t $ a-ta t
yrdm frq rrq 14% GAqt 61 Qfr ffir Hrfr

wrqr fr $-{r frR}s fr zo yRsro fiRqq r{
ro% G+fi qr fifu+ fit + frq qdw +l
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(li; q* frfr-s ii tzs% fr q{ t 1t rrca t yam
fuq .rq 1s7, afiwr ffi sfr tfr {Rr ffi1e-rtr

d zov" + fifrq{ w fi-qr frfras t az qfuil

M' qr fi-freq q-{+ + frq qdq Al

(iii) fi{r frRas t <t rr v-+6 a EGm& m'+
frq rs wq qR As{ + 1.u * to-to rls *
vo gffi iqt, s dcg E"t Trrdn frnqr rrqr sfu

+E rtfri 6'T ;I.F-E 3rrflT fr-q rrqrr e-fqr +
.{rcd fAB}s + Effi tst 6r qrqR {q roo

tqt *r

(*) fi+r frfraB + qfr€qTwr * qq m xfur urco

frfrts trKr 4o,ooo {w fr trcr em fr urfi
tr q-ffB-fi qq s6,4oo wt qrr

, rstq yfrq.-m fr rrur+ ifu fr{E-{ frsr{Ar

(r<) frq ftRts t nq fu-t{ + frq q+a vB&d qrs

frfrr*:

ro rw * e f,rrs pi yiam Bl w Effi
ffi q} 4,oo,ooo \w + Fit*. + ifu AE qil

rz q"Fo qffifrq Gad * w d qkEae q-cqrr

2so ncq * too an< 1uf Y.r+rr frq.rq Effi
+q-i' q1 40 EII-E{ Xti g-mr+ fr'q .rq Effi
Aqil- t stB-a qrqrr

P.T,O.

*e,

(i)

(u)

l

i
!
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(,n) 40 enGI * sq-cr{rir i zoo .trcs Ecq + so

rw + tr% sflqar ffi qr {,i w t girom

frqr ir

(iu) 20,00,000 n * rz% qtqdT *qil d 12,00,000

n * rs% strdr Aqil n itk Aq nFr q1 rax
rlr-ffi B{Erqm N + +c i qft.q-df, qftffil

qr ffiq'yc{

ffifrr*r gwn frRts ilq* ftTr*. sr qrd, zozz d
fi-r{ Hr++-rt Bqrr-er mt tff *:

8""-rr (r. qrq)

400

qrrr *< afr qrm (tkc) 50

10% T{qifriiq-i 240

10?; {iliT TE 400

B:is-{ qlq EltFl-iIT 64

q-flrfrs Ar-{R 660

w.iz q €ziq 2818.4

(q)

;. f1-qi=sl irqr g.tfi roo * qt+r
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+d. qtq-dr *trt .n fi-r qra -6T Rrqrsl q*rqr *r

i{ffi+. gifficr q1 Fr<Rfr{f, +s-rT q} irg+trd Blh

q-rqtfuH fuqr rrqr q 
:

(i) Rs Ek& tqt' q11 s-s dr{g, 250 dqg +
ER-qA M m sqra 11-qqr + qtr{d-d ftqr

artmr

stq-dr ffi 6) 6% t ls% i cffi( frq rrqr

* *- Eir d.6 t s_{-{FqT+.r frqr qrar e tffi
t=r iR aa rRw-a (ffi) o{qr{rBd rrfr tr
sfrq-dr drr{m + q-sTqT A s-+6 roo nct + frq
urfr frq qr+ + frq z.so wa + qn gffi
ffi qr yrrdr{ frqr qm ir

(iii) * q * qnr 160 in<r rw * frq 1096 rerr

G+s{ itk 240 .nti dcq + t0% Egrr ftilq1 g,

q6 40 ercq wt qir ArrsR S *r * q q} i{q+

q'cT E'ur * zao enq wt e1 re q,r+ * eir
qq-fr eit 40 FnGr w* or ErrdFr qi-+ * oit

tE {rFr + frq w no G*tn ym q-rar *r

P.T.O.

(ii )
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fi fr A q-{ iE 1o% {6e G+s{ 3i{ lo'lo {R

c*fl * sltt {6 20 ill-ce wq * frq a-{dR fr

It fi 'fi' * 3{c+ Ea €tr d tzo ane rqA

q1 re qfl I ;fu iq rrfrr + frq qq tz%

G+q{ d-6R qr+ Br

(*) qrqrks ffi (q S. E] 6] *.s-s{) al ur fr

s-s dqq, 2so dcg + gffi inrt fr qqrq

vcqT t qtrdfl{ qrt qr fr-+-fl frqr rrqr t, qt

?q {rRr q-t 80% q-qi{ t tt qr fr-sfl ftqT

, rr.n ir aogt ffi + effi ffi + d=".

frqr u-qh frs t Tt FqdT{ q q-6-e fr6R

Gnqr Br

(r) frFr< 6rm e1 q* r+re n srd+ * erq ft-fr

fi r{ErtE 6T Bqqt{r trd iilr qffi * t* a1

q-* {drt t 3Ta+ t frq urar *r

3rffiqtT rerar eqR frfuir

(<a) AS t4 ofu Es. ios d fi"s qt{ fi-{ 3{il{ frffir
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Given below are the extracts

Sheets of H Ltd. and S Ltd.
2022:

fiom the Balance

as at 3 l st March

5.

Equity Shares of t 10 each 40,00,000 28,00,000

General Reserve 24,00,000 25,62,000

Profit & Loss fuc 12,40,000 5,22,0A0

Loan from S Ltd. (including lnterest) 50,40.000

Current Liabilities 29,20,000 40,00,000

Land & Building 24,00,000 10,80,000

Plant & Machinery 8,00,000 14,80,000

Furniture & Fixtures 16,00,000 10,80,000

Equity Shares in S Ltd. 20,40,000

15% Loan to H Ltd. (given on 01.06.2021)

44,80,000

Current Assets 87,60,000 17,64,000

Additional Information : (Assurne that the proJ,its
are evenly earned throughottt the year ancl ignor.e
taxes)

P.T.O.

Pafticulars H Ltd. S LId.
t
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(ui ff Ltd. acquired 1,20,000, Equity Shares is S Ltd.

' on L7.2021. On 1.4.2021, the credit balance of

Profit & Loss Account of S Ltd. was ( 8,00,000

and that of General Reserve on that date was
/

< 31,70,000.

(b) On 31.8.2021, S Ltd. declared & paid dividend

@ 20% on equity shares for the year 2A20-202I.

H Ltd credited the receipt of all dividends to

its Profit & Loss Account. On 1.I1.2021, S

Ltd. issued 2 shares for every 5 shares held, as

bonus shares. No entry has been passed in the

books of H Ltd. for the receipt of these bonus

shares

(c) The Land & Building of S Ltd. which stood at

{ 12,00,000 on 1,4.2021, was considered as worth

of { 28,00,000 on T.7.2021, for which necessary

adjustments are yet to be made. The Furniture &

Fixtures of S Ltd. which stood at { 12,00,000 on

.4.2021, was consid'ered as worth of ( 4,00,000

on 1.7.2021, for which necessary adjustments are

yet'to be made.
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(d) H Ltd. and S Ltd. agreed that with effect from

1st July 2021, for services rendered, H Ltd. should

charge < 40,000 p.m.but no accounting effect has

yet been given. During June 2021, goods costing

< 94,000 were destroyed against which the insurer

paid only < 8,000 to S Ltd.

(e) H Ltd. owed S Ltd. < 12,00,000 for the purchase

of stock from S Ltd. which made at a profit of

204/n on cost. H Ltd sold some of these goods for

< 11,52,000 at a profit of 20o/o on its cost till
31.03.2022. On 1.1.2022, H Ltd sold to S Ltd a

Machine for { 9,60,000 at a loss of 25%o on cost.

Depreciation at l0o/o p.a. was provided by S Ltd

on this Machine. .

Required: Calculate the Minority Interest, Cost

of Control and the Balance of Consolidated P& L

Account to be taken to the Consolidated Balance

Sheet ofH Ltd. and its subsidiary, as ar 31st N{arch.

2022. i'tr -S+5:t,,

P.T.O.
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OR ALTERNATIVE QUESTION

Given below are the extracts from the Baiance

Sheets of H Ltd. and S Ltd. as at 3l st March

2022:

Equity Shares of t 10 each 40,00,000 28,00,000

General Reserve 24,00.000 25,62,000

Profit & Loss A,/c 12 40,000 5,22,000

Loan f rom S Ltd. (including lnterest) 50,40,000

Current Liabilities 29,20,000 40,00,000

Land & Building 24,00,000 10,80,000

Plant & Machinery 8,00,000 14,80,000

Furniture & Fixtures 16.00.000 10,80,000

Equity Shares in S Ltd. 20,40 000

15% Loan to H Ltd. (given on 01 .06.2021) 44,80,000

Current Assets 87,60,000 17,64,000

Parliculars H Ltd.
t

S LId.
(
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Additional Information : (Assume that the profits

are evenly earned throughout the year and ignore

taxes)

(a) H Ltd. acquired 1,20,000, Equity Shares is S

Ltd. on 1.7.2021 when the credit balance of Profit

& Loss Account of S Ltd. was { 7,66,000 and

that of General Reserve on that date was

< 32,18.000.

(b) On 31.8.2021, S Ltd. declared & paid dividend

@,20% on equity shares for the year 2020*2021.

H Ltd. credited the receipt of all dividends to

its Profit & Loss Account. On 1.I1.2021, S Ltd.

issued 2 shares for every 5 shares held, as

bonus shares. No entry has been passed in the

books of H Ltd. for the receipt of these bonus

shares.

(c) The Land & Building of S Ltd. which stood ai

( 12.00,000 on 1 .4.2021, was considered as worth

of ( 28,00,000 on I.7.2021, for which necessary

adjustments are yet to be made. The Furniture &

P.T.O.
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Fixtures of S Ltd. which stood at { 12,00,000 on

1.4.2021, was considered as worth of { 4,00,000

on 1.7.2021, for which necessary adjustments are

yet to be made.

(d) H Ltd. and S Ltd. agreed that with effect from

1st July 202I, for services rendered, H Ltd. should

charge < 40,000 p.m.but no accounting effect has

yet been given. During June 2021, goods costing

< 94,000 were destroyed against which the insurer

paid only < 8,000 to S Ltd.

(e) H Ltd. owed S Ltd. < 12,00,000 for the purchase

of stock from S Ltd. which made at a profit of

20oh on cost. H Ltd. sold some of these goods for

< 11.52.000 at a profit of 20o/o on its cost till
31.03.2022. On 1.1.2022. H Ltd. sold to S Ltd. a

Iv{achine for ( 9,60.000 at a loss of 259'i, on cost.

Depreciation at 1070 p.a. was provided by S Ltd.

on this Machine.

Required.' Calculate the Minority lnterest, Cost

of Control and the Balance of Consolidated P& L



681 45

Account to be taken to the Consolidated Balance

Sheet of H Ltd. and its subsidiary, as at 31st March,

2022. (4+5+6:15)

ftqi{ 3r \d 2022 q} vq frfr-s ofu vs frRas ql +a-{

fi-c S fr-s'iur fii frq .rq +,

P.T.O.

A-4irrr

qB,&s.lrr{s-An < io h 40,00,000 29, c0,000

qarqM 2.4,0A, A00 25, 62, ()AA

;1p+T 3ttr ffi erm 1 ) Af\ ltn1L4t !v, vvv 5,22, A00

qrffitefraq fanqqB{i 50,40,000

s-STTrq 29,2a , aaa 40,00,000

t{'fr- 3iT rrf,q. 24 ,00 , a00 10,90,000

rq-f7 q iiriT
t

8,00.000 14,90,000

F,ffqT 3lt:'frEq-r 16,00,000 10,90,000

pq-frftis t sB-& imr 20 , 4a, }aa

nq ffiqz? 4l' , 
"rur-I : - . 0 6 . 2a2r df fr+r rr+rl 44,80,000

q;iq-mqfrffifi 87, 60, 000 i"7 , 64, AA0

qqfrlit= ry"frfrte
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Brfrfraf, Erqmrt, (qr.r frfrTt fr flrti t sS ;{ffid ftqr

rrqr B Bir q.t dt aqttsr fr,ar q g1

gq frRts t vs frR-s * t,zo,ooo Effi M- qr

iTErrraur ftiqr lr ftqr6 1.7.2s2r * qo frfrts *
qp1-ffi <qrt qr tBc +#{ < 7,66,000 qr qr att

Yft ilA-tq a) qrqeq ffi qr tBc tfu < 32,18,000

6T qII

(r+) ffio 3r.8.202r *}, \'s frR-s i q{ zozo-zozl *
frq Effi ffi qt 209lo fr E{ it Eltil{r fr Aqun

e1 ifu Trrf,ri-fuqrr q;r fi{fr-s +qqt drqT{t fr YrFfr

q',1 Bic+ anr Bti 6rh €ri i qqr 6r Bq11 ftqrfr

r.u.2o2t fr, \'s frfr-s i +ffi ffi + w t utR-<

v-So s iqd + frq z ++r urfr f+qr 5< *re M
fr qrk + ftq gq frRts e1 5Ta-+} t sir$ Yfrk

crR( Tfi fr .r{ tr

(.r) v( ftfrts et TR ah .tqq, fr{sT 5i ffia 1.4.2021

qi 12,00,000 qt, d fr{ifi t.7.202r d 28,000,000

(q)



681 47

sc+ {sts-{ or ftqr rrqr, ffi frq i{rqrrs.trqd-qr

ftqr vm dS qr+1 *r Vr Rfr& 6T in-flqt Bik

fr-ffi{ fr A-q6 1.4.2021+} < t2,00,000 qT, ffi6
1lz021e} .rcmr {srm-{ T 4,00,000 or fr-qr TIEIT,

frq-+ frq i{ttf{q-m wT+qq fuzn vrcr a1x qTqit

tsr

(q) sq ffits erk r'€ frfr-s i trdqfr qqf, fr h ftn-s

r q-mr{ zozr t, s-s,rc. s}.r{ t{Bil A frq, vs frfr-s
< 40,000 yR qrs qd qtfr, Ak--{ Jnfr n-q"g{sT qt$

ttsi6=r {fr frqr rrqr *r inor 2021 + chT{, < 94,000

fr ar+rr .ra} eqiil +1 qE s{ ftqr rrqr qr, furfr
ftv AqT+rf t g{ frfrts q} +qR { 8,000 6r Tq-f,;a

fr-qr qrr

(s) vq ffits q{ vs frfr-s + Fd-*. qT i2,00,000 w}
q;1 qtn.tctT +, ftm+ iil-{ir qr 2ooh qt i{tq s-flq.t gq

frR-s i Fq+ t E-o qrfl+ e1 nrqi+. st.03.2022 R"6

uq-fr mrrn w 2oo/o * aF{ qr < 1r,52,ooo t }q frqrr

{fus I.1.2022 q1, \'q frRas * t'{ frFi}s *} .nrra

P.T.O.
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ct 2s% fr 6rh * qr?T q-s rfi-{ e,60,000 t tq frr

E{ Cffl.;t rR gtT l-f,Irla$ ERT t07o 6T qt e grd eq

{is-dq vEm'frqt rl-q[ qn

ffi+. sr qrd, zozz fr fuR + flT{R gs frR-s 3lk

safr ll-arrrq. 6.ffi 6 trg-q( ++{ fi-. + a HI+ +

frv qam q[q, fiu-flt fr m-{rf, oit qTfi 6s-ffi
{qrilmfu{rfrr*rrunrdffir

(1 1000)

48
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2. qxft vg"n * str fifrq I

3. qS Y{fr t 31-+. qcm * r

4. w nr{-c,i 6T 3f,{ a}fi qr trfr f+fi \'{ rTrqr i Afrq' ah-tr

(S i-flt 4T qpirq v+ fr *qr qGq t

1. (a) How does cost accounting differ from financial

accountingt (5)

(b) Why are cost and financial accounts reconciled?

Explain the reasons for the difference between

costing and financial profit or loss' (10)

OR

(a) What do you mean by Cost Accounting Standards?

Why do we need cost accounting standards?
(s)

(b) The following figures are given : '
(<)

Sales (25,000 units)

Materials

Wages

FactorY overheads

65,oo,o0o

25,00,000

15,00,000

10,00,000
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Office & Administration overheads

Selling & Dislribution overheads

Closing stock of finished goods

(1,200 units)

Closing stock of WIp

Goodwill w/o

Income Tax paid

5,50,000

3,00,000

2,20,000

1,40,000

3,30,000

50,000

Cost account manual states that the factory
overheads are to be recovered at 1 00% oflabour.
Administration overheads at lTok af works cost
and selling & distribution overheads @ t l0 per
unit sold.

Prepare Statement of Reconciliation, Cost Sheet
and Profit & Loss A/c. (10)

(m) arrro fu*=r ffi AHis-{ t ++ trr< +n +?

(to) .{E-il iir frfrq toT-d qrr fr-enq d frqr wfrr *? arq-f,

itk ffic drri qr 6rh-+ A-q s-d{ A 6Twn +t ancqr

m1ftqr

ztt

P.T.O.
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(m)

(-E)

arrro fuol qtT+1 i snrdnT wr anc{ *i at artl-d

M{-{ qqfr fi $rsrqfi-frr d +?

ffitrq-d si6t ftq .rg t,

4

R-ft (zs,ooo g*.rEqr)

qrqfr

ry$
@ffi.s{
aratmq att mns{ ffir-e
ffi Bi{ ft-{€r ffi{s

(6cA t)
65,oo,ooo

25,00,000

.l5,00,000

lo,o0,0o0

5,50,000

3,00,000

1,40,000

3,30,000

50,000

tqn qro qr orkq d-+ (t,zoo E6EqT) 2,20,000

sqon{ft m qdfurr dn
rrsE-f, w/o

3{rqtm sT Srral;t

?rr-{kT '{fl-f,T ffi q s-gr trqr i fu 6RTcr+ +

Gi-q{--s( *1 trq * too96 q{ qql frqr qrar *r qd

onrro * l0% q{ q-fl-ffi 3ilqi?Eg 3fu ffi ak G-drq

iffis Cgl to cFi {H-c i-fi rr{r

ft*fr&rr-+, Er{RI wr6' +ft arq eiT ETR rsrt 6T fr-i{ur

iqR dikqt
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2. (a) Explain the accounting treatment
wastages in the cost accounts.

(b) A.S. Ltd. produces a product ,Red, using two
components X and y. Each unit of .Red, requires
0.4 kg of X and 0.6 kg of y. Weekly production
varies from 350 units to 450 units averaging 400
units. Delivery peribd for both the components is
I to 3 weeks. The economic order quantity for X
is 600 kg and for y is 1000 kg. Calculate:

(i) Re-order level of X;

(ii) Maximum level of X;

(iii) Minimum levet of y.(10 Marks)

OR

(a) What is idle time? Explain the causes leading to
idle time and its treatment in cost accounting.

and control of
(s)

(5)

P.T.O.

(b) The following information relates to the personnel
department of a factory for the month of April
2020 :

Number of workers on April 1, 2020 950

Number of workers on April 30, 2020 1050
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Number of workers who quit the

factorY in APril, 2020

Number of workers discharged

in APril 2020

Number of workers engaged in

April 2020 (including 120 on

account of exPansion scheme)

Calculate the labour turnover rate

different methods.

10

30

140

under the

(10)

(o.) arrro {crd n furs{ sqim 3fu sq-qq + Flfdqr fr
qr-{drr ufrfuq r

(r+) qqq frfras a q-fr x 31ti Y qiT 3qfr{r q-tt qs

JqIq 'ts' qT Je{-fil qrtn Bl 'ts' fr Yd6 {sr{

+1 o.+ ffiffi x sltr o.o ffifl-q Y fr onerrs-{r

frfr *r qrqrEd Jfll-fit 3so {6r{fr t aso

+ iiq-d 400 E{IEqI.. i Frq *or tr m' q-'fi m

Gffi m $-dET t t s rr<rd ir x d frq {6i+R-*'

Bfr€{ ffiftrA 600 Fifl alr v + frq rooo fr'm *r

rprqr frfuq :

(i) x qr 5-'i: 36€r wt;
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X qi siErs-il{ Hr;(ii )

(iii)

zn

(qr) fieq rnrr rrn *l arrn fuE{ + fr&q e-cq s}r
.rc* .yq-qn + q.r?ril +1 q?qr +1frqr

(r+) fiqfrftH vrq-*.rt orilo zozo re+ + frq rn m.R-€r+

+ qlffi-{ frEm A ffira *,

r sr*a zozo +1 ryffi fr Hrqr

so erla zozo d "iffi fr rr.qr

stilo, zozo t q,trqrfl ffi sra

ryfoit- fr H{qr

srlr zozo + eEl t+ sra lrFml,fr T{qr

er*o zozo + d+ "rffi B1 rr@r

(frR'R +s-{r + +nnr rzo vFn)

AFrrr ERiq) * rrm m qrtqn qt fr rrurn dfrgr

3. (a) Distinguish between allocation and apportionment
of overheads. (s)

P.T.O,

Y tF Er{iffi RT

950

1050

t0

30

140
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(b) A cost centre in a factory furnishes the following

working conditions :

Normal working week

Number of machines

40 hours

15

Number of weeklY loss of

hours on maintenance etc. 4 hrs' per machine

Estimated annual overheads { 1,55,520

Estimated direct wages rate { 3 per hour

Number of weeks worked

48per year

Actual results in respect of a 4-week period are :

. Wages incurred < 7,000

Machine hours Produced 2,200 hrs'

You are required to :

(i) Calculate the overhead rate per machine

hour and

(ii) Calculate the amount of under or over-

absorption of both wages and overheads'
(10)
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OR

Activity Based Costing? How is it
from traditional method of overhead

(a) What is
different

costing?

(b)

(5)

In a manufacturing unit, overheads were recovered
at a predetermined rate of I 25 per man_day. The
total factory overhead expenses incurred and the
man-days actually worked were { 41.50 lakh and
t 1.50 lakh days, respectively.

Out of the 40,000 units produced during a period,
30.000 were sold.

On analyzing the reasons, it was found that 60
percent of the unabsorbed overheads were due to
defective planning and the rest were attributable
to increase in overhead costs.

How would under/over absorbed overheads be
treated in cost accounts? (10)

Bisits-{ + i{r+6r oln AsTrur + A-q oia-t dfrqr

(tE. 6T C{r+ t fl-o Hr{rd *r fi-E{frP{d sr{ R{m-
a1 Nqa q-rn *:

P.T.O.

(m)

(rs)
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{lril-nr q.mm'rfi ffiTr6 40 qe

affi'm {1qr ]s

" {{d{€tltt srR qt trd + (Iqrtrf,

, T6TI{ fr trqr 4 qt YR" cfi-{

3r$I,fr( srffis. ffi.s( { 1,55,520

3I-{qrE( v-ser qo(fr er < s 6ca vR q-cr

vfr sS qrq q.t* + ffird
fr v{dqr 48

4 {R{rd fr il-{ts + {su i
qr<kr qfunq d:

< 15,000ffi.s{
< 7,000TdEt

{ft{ € 2'2oo '* 6l
3gpaa ftq11
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zn

(*.) ffiAA r{rtrrRr drrril Rlr *i .ra
rmffiq. q-€R + dt Fta *?

iilqrts sifu{r fr

P.T.O.

4.

(ts) qH- ffirr FsT-$ i, eNqs zs rq+ cfr qiq_frr. dt.
T{ ftriFa et q{ qrrFi fr-qr rrqrr _tm +{fi Bil{fu cd
Eft srft-s t q.rq q-r+ sra qTq_frqq H_wr: { 41.5s
enq s*t < l.so Ens ft-t tr

vo 3]-sEi + r\TT i_ffi.trf, 40,000 FsT_Eq) t t so,ooo
+1 ft-fr g€r

m'nufr oi mwT q-r* qt, z16 crqr rrqr ft. oo yfrrra
srqdB-d oHgt fu +-s4 + m.nor t ith iq
3Mq€ arrro { gtr + qrrur tr

Rrrrd rerfr t wq,zerErs. s_q*fr-d 3}sdq3 6"r q{6rr
G,s r+n frqr UKrrn?

(a) Distinguish between service costing and outputcosting. 
(5)

(b) The following information has been raken from
the costing records of a company in respect of ajob :
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Direct Materials

Wages:

( 6,000

Department A: 60 hours @ < 30 Per hour

Department B: 40 hours @ < 20 Per hour

Department C: 20 hours @ ( 50 Per hour

Overheads for the three departments are estimated

as follows :

Variable Overheads

Department A: ( 15,000 for 5'000 hours

Department B: ( 30,000 for 1'500 hours

Department C: { 12,000 for 500 hours

Fixed Overheads: ( 50,000 for 10'000 working hours

You are required to calculate the cost of the job

and also calculate the price to be charged so as

to yield a profit of 20% on the selling price'

(10)

OR

The following information relates to Process A:
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Opening Work in progress

I,000 units worth

Units introduced during the year

< 10,900

5,000

t 99,200

{ 41,500

T 16,600

3,750 units

750

lAo/o of total

input

3,000 units

P.T.O.

The following costs were incurred during the year:

Material Cost

Labour Cost

Overheads

Output transferred to next process

Scrapped units

Normal Loss

(sold @ Re. 1 per unit)

Closing Work in progress

assuming FIFO method

( 15)

Prepare the process

of stock valuation.
'A'A/c

Materials Labour Overheads

Opening WIp +u'k 200/" 20%utosmg WIp 60% 3oo 30%
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(q) *qi arrra *< src-cge arrre * fi-s 3l-d{ 6tr

(ra) Amt + tru t ffi 4 ar{-d ft*i€ t ffiF+.o
.,,--6rfr fi .r€ *,

v-gq qrqfi < 6'000

toq:

frsil-{r a : 6o * @ < 30 t.c} YR s-cr

fu{rir b : 4o s? @ < 20 6qt cR {cr

E:Trrr c : 2o q? @ < 50 6qA cR {a

fr{ fu{rd + frq 3ffi's{ fiqr'{sn 3fiqIFK e '-

qR{efiq ffi.tr

frqm a: {15,000 S,Ooo qd + frq

ftffi b : { 3o,ooo 1,500 qt + frq

frqm c : { 12,000 500 qd + frq

fitre ffi( : 1o,ooo qtq-6r-fr qA A ftg { so 
'ooo

6ca

i{q-s1 6T{ dt ilrir fr riq-+ ffi+ 3fu ffi T:q qt

2ooh 6t a1q cr.il 61t + frq lTd frq dT+ eft 1+u

* rrsnr ft 551 g'
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fiErkFq-er qn-firfr cfr"qr a t-q-{Frd

l,ooo Emrgd sr 
"Frra 

frffirr qil-S

sf + &rq qsr q} .rf s+r-E f

s{ + Ettr+ffifrqil Erq-t <qt' e} rr$ ,

urqfr drrrfl

TT{ RrJIil

GilTGfl

siTr-e3-'c R} iil-e yBqr + ltlrafr
frqr rrqT

r*c q1.r{ 
Eer-Eqr

qIqrdl 1s-{m
(tq, {q, @ I rc+ yfr {Re)

s,ooo Emrsd 6[ qrr rar q.tfuq 6d

B:

t 10,800

5,000

< 89,200

{ 41,500

< 16,600

s,zso vfre

750

ER EnSr q.r

no

P.T.O.

Esiilr m Fil( ATqTft qrr
*,TH.Tsqffi 40ah 20y, 200h
{tilffiT€EqqrFfi 60o/o 3lyo 30o/.

Frf-*. Tq-*"-;r 6T rhH qaR ttqsr qB_qr .A, mr rsmr iqrc
trlBvr
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5. (a) Distinguish between job costing and contract

. costing. (5)

(b) Mr. Ahuja runs a tempo service in Delhi' He

furnishes the following particulars of his vehicle

A:
(

Cost of vehicle 25'000

Road License fee Per Year 750

SuPervisor's salarY Per Year 1"800

Driver's wages Per hour 4

Cost of fuel Per liter 1'50

RePair Per km 1'50'

Garage rent Per annum 1'600

Insurance. Premium Per annum 850

Kilometres run Per litre 6

Kilometres run during the year 15'000 miles

Estimated life of vehicle 1,00'000 miles

Charge interest @ rc% per annum on the cost of

the vehicle. The vehicle runs 20 kilometres per

hour on an average'

You are required to calculate cost per running

kilometre' (i0)
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OR

yet ceftified

received

Materials issued to site
Architect cost

Direct wages paid

Materials returned from site
Tools hire charges

Other indirect cost

Site office cosrs

Head office expenses (allocated)
Direct expenses

Work certified

Work done but not
Progress payments

Contract price

The firm owns a crane with
Lakhs. The residual value
years of life is expected to
line method of depreciation

A firm undertook a contract for the construction of alarge Shopping complex. The construction work startedon April 1,2021and the fbllowing data are availablefor the year ended March Zl, ZOZZ:

T

94,00,000

11,20,000

44,90,000

2.90,000

19,60,000

5,60,000

9,00,000

4,20,000

I0,09.600

2,24,00,000

1,60,000

1,79,20,000

4,00,00,000

an original cost of t 120
of this crane after flve
be t 20 Lakhs. Srraight
is used.

P.T.O.
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As on March 3 i,
payable amounted

materials estimated

18

2022 the direct wages due and

to { 3,20,000 and the cost of

to be { 7,20,000.

You are required to :

(i) Prepare the contract account for the year ended

on March 31,2022.

Show the calculaiion of protit to be taken to the

profit and loss sccount of the year'

Show the balance sheet (relevant extracts only)

as 0n March 31" 2022. (1s)

d-s fr dr{rd 3{tt sEqu 4} arrkT + Aq srdi dfrqi

qaril *r q6 ffi' qrd{

qG t,
6c+ t
25,000

750

1,900

4

1.50

'1.50

.l,600

(ii)

(iii)

(q)

(rs) 'frarqmffi+tfrffiq
a 6. r+qrgn++ rd-d(ti YEq

sr€:,{ fr d-{ra

{sm. dr{t{ Em xR ed

qfter* q'I tffr YR sS

qrr6- sr +il{ vR s-cr

vR fi-c{ dq-{ fr fllrd
wErir cfr frffi

ftq qr frrqr Yfr s{
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irr€ q) Vrt w+rfi

EtK-sTi eft HFRT

9-FIET 1rtr{fr SiI TIIHr{

vrrc t alzrg rri eFrft

tscs-rq fr-trqr prm

3{IreIeI Er{rir

qr{c s-rqfmq

l9
yft s$ fr{r elfrqq

B-dfizr Ets yfr mzl

eS + <ttr+ ft.ilfi-ct c+

qrsr q'r aScCH Ei-q-{qm

t q-.rfr *r

inqEil cfr ffifirt *

850

6

is,ooo frg

t,00,000 fro

drrrfr 6t rrurqr mfr *r

qrec *1 q}qfr c{ l0% yfrq{ fr trr t q_q yqrR(
dfrvr zra rn$ Jiq-o-{ zo Gxil$-cr yR.qt efr {ciln

q-s q-$ * v*"dt Ef&rT efr+{€ + fufq qr t*.r frqrr
ft-q?ur m"d r crilo, zozr q] tr6 g;{r s}t sr sr{, zozz 6}
vqrq qS + frq ffirfred onqt sq-o-er *:

S arrro

{
84 00,000

.I1,2,000

44 ,g 0,000

2.80,000

19,6 0.000

5,60,000

g ,00,000

P.T.O.
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ts 6td-dq qq (oTntrf,)

y-f,iet qq

Tq{Frd 6.d

frqr wi o.rq ik-< aft e*. rqrFrd {fr +

yrq R-,qt rrqr frts Irrdlr

eqetl aa

u.'{ A crt < 120 ar€ wA m {s drrd qr& vo *+ lr

crq wf, * *+t * qre w -#{ qr wqRrq {cq < 20 ar€

6c+ A+ fr r*{ *r'14-am fr * drET {aR 613qfr{r

ft-qt urar *r

3t qr{, 2022 <6 q+.rqr *i tq rgq {d(t < g'zo'000 fr

3rk {]q-fi fr errro { 7,20,000 ** w g1qlr E-{TrrlT rrqr qll

3IIrtr6'T z16 61CI E :

(i) st qrd, zozz Eil q-{r'a qS + frq qoir qrar fun

+1frqt

(ii) qf + arrT *t 6rfr TqTt t frK ur+ qA an+ fr qur;n

w,fqr

fr R{fr * squn ++€ fiz (+s-n

qqtqr

4,20,000

.l0,09,6 00

2 ,2 4 ,00 ,000

.l,60,000

I ,79 ,2 0 ,000

4,00,00,000

(iii) st qrd, zozz

vrqfrfi .:-aiut)

(e500)
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Instructions for Candidates

l. Write your Roll No. on the top immediately on receipt

of this question paper.

2. The paper contains 3 unseen passages and questions

based on them.

3. The questions are in two parts, A and B, both of
which are compulsory. Students will attempt any

THREE of the questions from each part.

Passage I (750 words)

I was walking home from school one day, an old bag

hanging from my shoulder. It was actually possible to
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walk the distance in ten minutes. But usually it would

take me thirty minutes at the very least to reach home.

It would take me from half an hour to an hour to

dawdle along. watching all the fun and games that

were going ofl, all fhe entertaining novelties and

oddities in the streets, the shops and the bazaar. At

times, people from various political parties would arrive,

put up a stage and harangue us through their mikes.

Then there might be a street play, or a puppet show.

or a "no magic, no miracle" stunt performance. A11

these would happen from time to time. But almost

certainly there would be some entertainment or other

going on... Even otherwise, there were the coffee

clubs in the bazaar: the way each waiter cooled the

coffee" lifting a tumbler high up and pouring its

contents into a tumbler held in his other hand. Or

the way some people sat in front of the shops

chopping up onion, their eyes turned elsewhere so

that they would not smart. Or the almond tree

growing there and its fruit which was occasionally

blown down by the wind. All these sights taken

together would tether my legs and stop me from gping

home...

724 2
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Gazing at all this, one day, I crossed the street of the

Pallas and came to my street, the street of the Parayas,

that is, my bag slung over my shoulder. At the opposite

comer, though, a threshing floor had been set up. and

the Naicker watched the proceedings, seated on a

piece of sacking spread over a stone ledge. Our people

were hard at work. driving cattle in pairs, round and

round, to tread out the grain from the straw. The

animals were rnuzzled so that they wouldn't help

themselves to the straw. I stood for a while there,

watching the fun.

Just then, an elder of our street came along from the

direction of the bazaar. The manner in which he was

walking along made me want to double up. I wanted

to shriek with laughter at the sight of such a big man

carrying a small packet in that fashion. I guessed

there was something like vadai or green banana bhajji

in the packet, because the wrapping paper was stained

with oil. He came along, holding out the packet by its

string, without touching it. I stood there thinking to

myself, if he holds it like that, won't the package

come undone, and the vadais fall out? The elder went

P.T.O.
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straight up to the Naicker, bowed low and extended

the packet towards him, cupping the hand that held
the string with his other hand. Naicker opened the

parcel and began to eat the vadais.

After I had watched all this, at last I went home. My
elder brother was there. I told him the story in all its
comic detail. I fell about with laughter at the memory

of a big man, and an elder at that, making such a

game out of carrying the parcel. But Annan was not

amused. Annan told me the man wasn,t being funny

when he carried the package like that. He said

everybody believed that Naickers were upper caste,

and therefore must not touch parayas. If they did,

they would be polluted. That's why he had to carry

the package by its string.

When I heard this, I didn't want to laugh any more,

and I felt terribly sad. How could they believe that it
was disgusting if a Paraya held that package in his

hands, even though the vadai had been wrapped first
in a banana leaf, and then parcelled in paper? I felt
so provoked and algty that I wanted to go and touch

those wretched vadais myself. straightaway.
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Why should we ,have to fetch and carry for these

people, I wondered. Such an important elder of ours

goes off meekly to the shops to fetch snacks and

hands them over reverently, bowing and shrinking' to

this fellou' who just sits there and stuffs them into his

mouth. The thought of it infuriated me'

How was it that these fellows thought so much of

themselves? Because they had scraped four coins

together, did that mean they must lose all human

feelings? ... Our people should never run these petty

errands for these fellows. We should work in their

fields, take home our wages, and leave it at that'

Passage 2 (692 words)

She: Why do you pretend to fuss about lamps and

such things when you are simply jealous? I call

that hypocritical. I wish it were possible for a

man to play fair. But what you want is to censor

and control me, while you feel perfectly free to

amuse yourself in every possible way'

P.T.O.
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I am never jealous without cause, and you are'

You object to my friendly and physical intimacies

and then expect me not to be jealous of your

soul's infidelities, when you lose all feeling

for me. I am tired of it. It is a fundamental

misunderstanding, and we ought to separate at

once I

Oh, very well, if you're so keen on it' But

remember, you suggest it. I never said I wanted

to separate from you-if I had, I wouldn't be

here now.

No, because I've given all I had to you' I have

nourished you with my love. You have harassed

and destroyed me. I am no good because of

you. You have ma<le me work over you to the

degree that I have no real life' You have

enslaved me, and your method is cool aloofness'

You want to keep on being cruel' You are

the devil, who never really meant any harm,

but who sneers at desires and never wants

to satisfy. Let us separate-you are my only

enemy!

He:

She:

He:
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She: Well, you know

enemies.

we are told to love our

He: I have done my full duty in that respect. People

we love are the only ones who can hurt us.

They are our enemies, unless they love us in

return.

She: "A man's enemies are those of his own

household"-yes, especially if they love. You,

on account of your love for me, have tytannized

over me, bothered me, badgered me, nagged me,

for fifteen years. You have interfered with me,

taken my time and strength, and prevented me

from accomplishing great works for the good of

humanity. You have crushed my soul, which

' longs for serenity and peace, with your perpetual

complaining!

He: Too bad. [Indignantly], Perpetual complainingl

Yes, of course. But you see, my dear, I am

more philosophical than you, and I recogtize all

this as necessity. Men and women are natural

enemies, like cat and dog-only more so. They

P.T.O.
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are forced to live together for a time, or this

wonderful race couldn't go on. In addition. in
order to have the best children, men and women

of totally opposite temperaments must live
together. The shock and flame of two hostile

temperaments meeting is what produces fine

children. Well, we have fulfilled our fate and

produced our children, and they are good ones.

But really-to expect also to live in peace

together:we as different as fire and water, or

sea and land-that's too much!

He: If your philosophy is correct, that is another

argument for separation. If we have done our
job together, let's go on our ways and try to do

something else separately.

She: Perfectly logical. Perhaps it will be best. But
no divorce-that's so commonplace.

He: Almost as commonplace as your conventional

attitude toward husbands-that they are

necessarily uninteresting. I find divorce no more

commonplace than real infidelity.
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She:

9

Both are matters of every day. But I see no
reason for divorce unless one of the spouses

wants to marry again. I shall never divorce you.
But men can always have children, and so they

are perpetually under the sway of the great

illusion. If you want to marry again, you can

divorce me.

As usual, you want to see me as a brute. I
(q\ t accep\ 5sur phr\osophy. Chi\dren are the
results of love, not because of it, and love
should go on. It does go on, if once there
have been the right relations. It is not re_

marrying or the unconscious desire for further
propagation that moves me-but the eternal
need of that peculiar sympathy which has never
been satisfied-to die without that is failure of
what most appeals to the imagination of human
beings.

She: But that is precisely the great illusion. Ihat is

the unattainable that lures us on.

\
t

He:

P.T.O.
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Passage 3 (666 words)

On the morning of October 31, the day of Mrs.
Gandhi's death, I caught a bus to Delhi University, as

usual, at about half past nine. From where I lived, it
took an hour and half; a long commute, but not an

exceptional one for New Delhi. The assassination had

occurred shortly before, just a few miles away, but
I had no knowledge of this when I boarded the
bus. Nor did I notice anything untoward at any point
during the ninety-minute journey. But the news,
traveling by word of mouth, raced mv bus to the

university.

When I walked into the grounds, I saw not the usual
boisterous, Frisbee-throwing crowd of students but a

small group of people standing intently around
transistor radio. A young man detached himself from
one of the huddles and approached me, his
rnouth twisted into the tight-lipped, knowing smile that
seems always to accompany the gambit ,.Have you
heard...?"

--E
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The campus was humming, he said. No one knew for

sure, but it was being said that Mrs. Gandhi had been

shot. The word was that she had been assassinated

by two Sikh bodyguards, in revenge for her having

sent troops to raid the Sikhs' Golden Temple in

Amritsar earlier that year.

Just before stepping into the lecture room, I heard a

report on Al1 India Radio, the national network: Mrs.

Gandhi had been rushed to hospital after her attempted

assassinations.

I was not an uncritical admirer of Mrs. Gandhi. Her

brief period of semi-dictatorial rule in the mid-

seventies was still alive in my memory. But the

ghastliness of her sudden murder was a reminder of

the very real qualities that had been taken for granted:

her fortitude, her dignity, her physical courage, her

endurance.

The first reliable report of Mrs. Gandhi's death was

broadcast from Karachi, by Pakistan, at around 1:30

PM. On All India Radio regular broadcast had been

replaced by music.

t\
l:

P.T.O.
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I left the university in the late afternoon with
a friend, Hari Sen, who lived at the other end

of the city. I needed to make a long-distance

call, and he had offered to let me use his family

tel ephone.

Our next bus was not quite full, which w.as unusual.

Just as it was pulling out, a man ran out of the office

and jumped on. He was middle-aged and dressed in

shirt and trousers, evidently an employee in one of
the government buildings. He was a Sikh. but I
scarcely noticed this at the time.

He probably jumped on without giving the matter

any thought, this being his regular, daily bus. But. as

it happened, on this day no choice could have been

more unfortunate, for the route of the bus went

past the hospital where Indira Gandhi,s body

then lay. Certain loyalists in her party had begun

inciting the crowds gathered there to seek revenge.

The motorcade of Giani Zail Singh, the president of
the Republic, a Sikh, had already been attacked by a

mob.

r
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Aswedrewnearer,itbecameevidentthatalarge
nurnber of people had gathered there' But this was no

ordinarycrowd:itseemedtoconsistofred-eyedyoung

men in half-buttoned shirts' It was now that I noticed

that my Sikh fellow-passenger was showing signs of

anxiety, sometimes standing up to look out' sometimes

glancing out the door' It was too late to get off the

bus; thugs were everywhere'

The bands of young men grew more and more

menacing as we approached the hospital' There was

a watchfulness about them; some were armed with

steel rods and bicycle chains; others had fanned out

acfossthebusyroadandwerestoppingcarsand
buses.

A stout woman in a sari sitting across the aisle from

me was the first to understand what was going on'

Rising to her feet, she gestured urgently at the Sikh'

who was sitting hunched in his seat' She hissed at

him in Hindi, telling him to get down and keep out of

sight.

P.T.O.
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OUESTIONS

Part A

Answer any 3 of the following :

Questions I and 2 are based on passage l;
Questions 3 and 4 are based on passage 2;

Question 5 is based on passage 3.

The narrator of passage 
1

girl. Do you agree? Give
250 words.

is an intelligent, observanl
a reasoned answer in 200_

(3 x I 0:30)

l.

2.

J.

In Passage 1, why did the narrator want to go back
to the market and touch those wretched vadais? Give
a reasoned answer in 200_250 words.

What impression of She do you form from your study
of the dramatic extract? Give a reasoned answer in
200-250 words using words, phrases or statements
from the passage.

Attempt a critical examination of the reasons given
by both She and He, in the exchange that occurs in
the dramatic extract. Also offer an underst"rdir; ;;the 'philosophy, that has been referred to in the
extract. Frame your answer in 200_250 words.

4.
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5. Describe the narrator's feelings during the bus ride in

which a possible victim of the riot is saved by fellow

pa s sen gers.

Part B

Answer any 3 of the following : (3x15:45)

Questions 6 and 7 are based on passage 1;

Question 8 is based ou Passage 2;

Questions 9 and 10 are based on passage 3'

Write a dramatic extract, in about 300-350 words,

depicting the conversation that took place between

the narrator and her brother in Passage 1. Use

dialogues and descriptions of non-verbal cuesistage

directions to draft the conversation.

Imagine that you are the writer of Passage 1', and

write a diary entry (in about 300-350 words) describing

a day that you spent at the local bazaar.

Imagine you are the He in the dramatic extract in

Passage 2. Prepare a research journal (in 300-350

words). using lormal register, delineating important

men's issues and their expectations from marriage as

given in this specific context.

6.

7.

8.

P.T.O.
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9. Write a letter in 300-350 words to your father stating

that you have been stranded in the city due to a riot
in your area. Explain that you would not be able to
return to your hometown during the break.

10. Imagine that you get a chance to conduct a

conversation with a female riot survivor. Conduct the
conversation either as a dialogue or as a narrative in
a story, in 300-350 words.

(6s00)

:
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i\,1 rtrrel,carle il1to exist,litcc [,..t11 511,g1.a tteecl rtl
munkincr . but thrs neccl crici not lrrjsc until civilizatic,n
irarl gro,,vn beyonci its earliest stases. printitive man
lived b1,' hu.ring. cach hu.tirg o,11, for himself and h:r;
i'arnily or tribe. At a stage rvhcn strangers were
avoidecl or cjriven away, rnoney anil even trade were
Llnuecessart,. Later. rvhen he itacl learnt to clomesticati-.
rvilcl anin'rals. man Iir ccl a nrrlna(iiL ancl pastrlral ilfc
constantly u,andering as he tirovc itis Ilocks anri
irerris tcr uc\v pastures. r\s the road to wealth was
then the possession ol beasts, ntonc\ in its mocl:rn
loflti u, lrs.still not necessary, although the beasts
thcrlrsel'es \\,ere a lbrnr ol rr.,cv.. lt r.v.ulcl suit wliat
l'r:\\'Cril 1'rs,re. thcre ,"r'ere t. be p.id lirr their wares
in cattlc anci ilirrncrs ancl hcrr1snten lo pay in that
\\'a \r.

\\jire'huir'r. co.r,runities bcqu, t() settre clown aud
cLr ltir,ate the .lancl. instearl ol.u lrnrl e r.illg over it u,ith
t'crr llocks anci hercls, the cli'isio, oi. labour increaseti
linci peoplc specialiseci rn cral'ts urcl triirlers. Iv,fost nren
spccialiscil in grou.irrg or prodtre ing st,nrctlrin. ol rvhich
orilv a Very' snraii pror11o11 \\ it\ nucc,.slr r.t lirr the ir orvn
\\'ants Srr thev had to get ricl oi.thclr surplus. In

2
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e .\cllanlrc for it, they r.r'altted something which would

gire them the power to choose rvhat they wanted

1r om thc strrpluses of other people. A f-ew transactions

migirt take pliice in straightforward exchange or

barter, btrt only certain things could be treated in

this rvay. It was uniikely, for instance, that a

shoe-maki:r needing supplies of corn for his family

from titne-to-time would always find that the fariner

rvould take shoes in exchange. It would be more

convcltie !tt, if there were some othe r object that would

always be uselul to both the shoe-maker and the

[armcr.

Once the people agreed to rvhat this other object rvas

ancl werr: prepared to accepl it or oI'fer it in payrnent,

thett wc have rnoney in lts primitrve form lt is the

go-be trvcen in all trusiness' transactions or as the

ccon()nrists sa\'. 'a mcdiunt of cxcltangc'. Wc Itltve

sedn that in the JlilstoraI stage of human history, cattle

themsqlves were this generally acceptabie commodity;

it is tltcrefore not strangc that the Latin rvord fbr

moncy,'pecunia'colrles f'r<lm a sirnilar Lal in rvord.

'pccuttiary'nteaning cattle. In modern English u'e stiil

P.1'.O.

I

,l

I
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use the acljeclivr--s,,pccuniarr,. rrreaning,

u itlr moncy. rnd 'impg6uni,,Lr s. rneanirrg

llt ( rt) cy.

concerned

har,'ing no

'IIte trouble about the cattle is that tirey, rnay become
diseased or easily rl ri vcn au,ar rr,hile their o\vlters are

asleep. T'hey also require a lot ol:lancl .n rvhich to
graze and cannot r:asily be sLrbclrvicjed without berng
killcd and so Iosing their valur.. I-he prccious nrctais
such as gold anci srlver do nt,l suffer l-rtlm any ol'
these disadvantages, it can be burictl and liidden au,,a1l

easily. it does not rust or Iose ive-ight rlrrough sror{rrc:
it can be weighed out into qrrrte small quantities
r.vilhout loss of value.

"l-here are, however, disadvantages in using weighecl
quantities of these metals. Dishorrcst persons may rnix
them with Iess valrrable niclals o1 tlrc same appcarancc
and weight. In time, so many ntixtures mighL then be
passing lrom hanrl to hand that cvcry businessrnlrrr

would need to be accompanied by an assayL_r to tesr

and weigh every picce presented lo Irim. Tjrc trhr.ious
\vav out of this drfficulty is Iirr tltc state to rnrrke
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coins o1'a statrclarcl shape,

llre llrulr r'lr llr'J aurtcllev.

Wrii.e a clebal,i:0n Ihe sivett

tlrat l',,llori. \'ort eatt ririlc in

foll,'ri irr1I slrttt'rttcttl :

lveight ancl fincness rvlticit

topic as per thc points

favour 0f or agalnst thc

P.T.O,

(a) Why did the prrnritr\rt: nlan rlot I'cel the tlccil

nronel"/

(b) Wirat calne to be treatecl as u't:alth *'hcn pcoil 1c

began 1o live a notnadic arlcl llastoral lil'e? (l)

(c) Whar factors lcacl lo the e rnerse ncc o1' lllollc\i

ii,; nrosl prirnittvc 1-orttt as a colllrlloll tllcil iLitll

ercha nge'l

(d) What is the ongrrt of the English u'ord 'peciitriair'''.'

Explain its associatiort lr'ith lronev. (2)

(e) What advantages do precious rnetals such .ls

gold and silver have as llteans ol erchi'itrgc in

cornparisott to cattle? t-1 )

(t) Why dicl the state leei tite need lor a stan.i:, t'ii

curre nc1'? tl r

lor
(3)

llt

o1-

(3 )

2.
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Monev rs the biggcst

6

li-ioli virtor tn li1-e.

-l i',.,u (t rc,,\lrourvr,Apoorva. y.ou irat,c seen an
;rrir i'iliscrrrt.rr t tn I lt, Iintr.t ,,/ ll,litt Iirt. 11,. irost ol.
,\,larketing,\{anager rn,,r reputcd.l.i rnr \Vrj tc a letterin l2_i_ 15g u,rtrds to the IIuman I{e source Manager
rrf ilrc (ronlplln\ linirj1,11,* trlr thc 

-; ob. EncJr;se a brief
rc_(Lilne to s11py_.11;1 ,.,.our appiicatiori. 

( l -5)

{i) \\ r.itc iin o\crr ie u. ol.
seltlence.

(ii.) (itt'c tu,o Iactsr,anecclotes

oprnron.

(irrt \Vr.rtt. l\vu questiolls rrhrih
llrr, r,irJ),rsil.. pt,inl oj \i(.\\

tlie topic ancl openinq

(5)

rn sLrpport of your

(s)

vou think rhose with
mirhr ask you. (5)

'limc managcrnent is

(1s)

4

-).

write a dialogue betwee, yori a,d y.ur iriend
discussing r.,arious career opportunities in your field.

(i5)

Write a paragraph cin the tonic:
1i1e rnanagement.
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PART B

Attenrltt o2) '1Ihre e' (3 x 1 0:30 marks)

Write a summal)' of the comprehension passage given

in Section A Q]. (10)

Write a letter iirviting your sibling to come to Delhi

lor shopping. Mention some o1-the famous markets in

Dellri and tllk ahout the antazittg shopping experienccs

6.

8.

1_
'I

,vtlu can havc tltere together'

Write a

how to

'l

letter to yoLlr younger sister advising her on

prepttrc 1'or the Class X Board exanlinatiorts'

( l0)

( 10)

9. Edrt and te'uvrite the lollorving trsing appropriate

punctuatit,rtr tttitrks ( 10)

Our solar systcln incluiles tltc sun and all the planets

(1) moons (2) dwarl planets and asteroids that orbit

ar,ouncl il (3) the (4) four planets closest to the sun

include ntr:rcurv (5) venu:; (6) e arth (7 t and mars (E)

these (9) itrtre r platrets are made of rock and metals

( 10)

P.T.O.

r
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10.

8

Iltiit an<i I'c'"vrite tlie follou'rtrg usiitg rrr)pr,)priirtc

pulre lutlt,,tt Inalk.s: (l{rt

(a) yorr (l) cant (2) eat !our-cake ancl havc it at thc

sarrtc timc (3) can 1'rtu (.j)

(b) your'(5) fathcr has livc iietns in his blrthroom (6)

a loothbrush (7) sharins crcant (S) lr razor (9) a

bar o1 soap and a tou'el (10)

(1 200)
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2. fufi {t d? yE+ * vm fifrqr

s. \rc' yffi + mfr qr{t E1 qs.HreT aa q.} $T yq*r m{rr sGqr

4. E€]rrr-c=r ifiTirit sr*fr qrfrfi frffi qs. qrsr+Afrq, Afrq
(tft vrt mr qft;rq 

VdF. fi +{r ilEg r

l. (a) "The enemies of advertising are the enemies of
freedom,, _ David Oglivy. Comment.

(b) What is an advertising budget? Discuss any three

;::*";:,,. 
methods of setting the advertising

OR

(b) Differentiate between

(i) primary Demand vs. Serective Demand
dvertising

(ii) Consumer Advertising vs. lndustrial
Advertising

\

2
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(m) rrfi11qq * <s*rrr Hf,d{r * Eu-+ *, - tEB Bilffil
frwfr dfrqr

(c) Bf,rc-{ 6rurd wrr +f,r +? G-arq+qs-c fitfRa e-r+ m
ffi fiT cEETi fiftr+ si Td olloqr

ztt

(m) DAGMAR +w fr qrter dfrqr

(re) fiefttr+o + Aq $ct frfrqr

(i) crqft-o qm Erfl-q ql;nfi-s' qm fr-arq-q

(ii) BqAffiT kflqr e-{rq e}frfus k{rqq

2. (a) What do you understand by an Advertising Copy?

, :T;ribe 
the essentials of a good radio advertising

(b) Write notes on any two :

(i) Internet Advertising

(ii) Newspaper Advertising

(iii) Advertising in Magazines

P.T.O.
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OR

(a) Define Media Scheduling. What are the various

media scheduling patterns available to an

advertiser?

(b) Explain the various factors affecting selection of
media.

(o^) Camr vfr t iilc Hr {qfie *? v+^ irie rc+ frflFr;r

cR * rrMffit srr sdr dfrqr

(€) fr* * qt ftHfr ftrfrs:

(i) ffir friTrr+

(ii) rmirr Tr ffartrt

(iii) ckorfr + ft-{rr{

ZIT

(a) {Gqr Md{r d cfrryRil frFurrr p6q+crcr + ftrq

BrtFrEEr Efu;T ffisr Wrr H wr *i

(rq) ffeqt * q+< 61 vqrfrf, ct+ srt trFr;{ e,rr+1 !fr
qKqr frFsqr

\
I
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3. (a) What is a full-service advertising agency? What

are the functions performed by such type of

advertising agencies?

(b) What are the objectives of measuring advertising

effectiveness?

OR

(a) Explain the pretesting techniques of measuring

sales effects of advertising effectiveness'

{b) What is meant by advertising media? Discuss the

advantages and drawbacks of outdoor advertising'

(o) ga-ffi€ Garrt r*fr wr Etfr +? s( rd'rt fr
ftf,Ir{ \'ffi Fr-qqt q.14 q..$ g?

(e) frsrv-t Yrrrqffffir d qrc+ + 3kq HI *?

(m) frarrt mrqftffir + fr-fi Yqrd 6] qlq+ frl S-qftErur

ffiffi fr qrcqr frfrqt

(c) frinrrt fiRqr qr HT srl *? 3ils{*t frnrr{ + s,rqt

*t 1ennm fr T{t frFsqr

P.T.O.

I
\
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4. (a) Advertising and personal Selling are two competing
methods of promotion. Comment.

(b) The objective of personal selling is not to close a
sale but build long term relationships. Elaborate.

OR

(a) What qualities are expected to be possessed to
become a successful salesperson?

(b) Discuss any five measures to make selling an
attractive career.

(m) frrm-q eft e6al* fr-fr q-qR + A yRH$ irG ir
ffi frkqr

(e) qk{-a fr-ft or Bhc ffi ffi rrq-+"r si.{r rfi e

ek fiffifi q-qu E{rcr *r fr-wn t qHr{qr

zn

(e;) q-+. $h-n ffinr E-{+ + frq q}n-t {,rr *} q6q?

(re) ffi 61 B{rqitro m.F{r ea+ + frq ft,.* vrq Brrqt*

q-r qqf qfifrqr
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5. (a) What types of objections do customers generally

raise in personal selling?

(b) Explain the various methods that can be adopted

by a salesperson in the "Approach" stage of
personal selling process.

OR

(a) What is prospecting? Explain the methods of

identifying the prospects in personal selling.

(b) Is it worth spending money on Cnstomer follow-

up after the sale has been closed? Discuss.

(o) ekra fr-fr n qr6-n B{-rr+i rr ft{ y-q'n fr Bircfu

s6T+ *?

(<q) dTk{rd ffi cBqr * "qRdur' q{uT fr Vm. ffirr
trRT i{T{r$ qr sf,,+ er-& frFrq frBrd fr qrtqr

6t1-3gl

(o.) $u'r -sqr i? qkd{rd ffi fr EAelut fr qaqr+ qG

* (H fr qrtqr dfrqr

P.T.O.
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(q) wt fr-fi q-q* A+ * irrc rF-c{R sid- BTq rR qtr is{
qr* sfuo *? q-qT dfrqr

6. Attempt any three of the following:

(a) Audience Selection

(b) Humourous Copy

(c) Importance of Layout

(d) Buying Motives

(e) Customer Follow-up

(0 AIDAS Model of Personal Selling

ffituT+tffi+{yr+*vtrfifrq:
(o.) Ertsi tnr q++

(re) erwrwe +Yfr

(-t) tsns-c sT {6F{

(q) vsre m-q M
(s) I€q{ qffi- aq

(q) qfu,Tn fr-fi qr

(3 x 5:1 5)

(7s00)

Sb,'r!
b
E

}{
f-#
113
{B

E\*
{.&
f

$,:

&.B
b'
1,
P
il

l

AIDAS frgf,
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6Fit d Rq fi&r

1 $I v$t-{.t + ffi fi s,ct ftq rtq fiuiftm Frtq qt sr;IT

ilrfi'.{r6^frfrq r
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z. faE rre sa xr*i q t trfr'ysii 6T ywt frftq r

3. rrppr ft7E*ct qr g*qra ft.qr qr vqnr * r

4. sHrr *W +1 vtn qr G'm q+cr qtBq r

5. Md t ffiil' yr+ + ytr sftq fr ft-g-sT{ *+
qrBq r

6. Ffl rFr* wr 6T sat srtfr qr fr-fr ffi vq" qrqr fr frfrq, tfr-{
qrt Tflil rFr cn]T{ q-fi A *{r qrBq r

1. NEEM & TULSI Ltd. provides you the following
information :

(i) Material and Labour requirements

Direct Material 7t ?20 per unit 1.9 Units

Direct Labour @7720per hour 2.4 Hours

Material Wastage Rate s%

Expected increase in labour productivity 2s%

(ii) Overheads and Sales at B0/o and 60%o Capacity
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Required: Prepare Flexible Budget al 50oh ar,d

90Yo capacity. (15)

OR ALTERNATIVE QUESTION

Calculate all the labour cost variances from the

following information provided by ALOE VERA Ltd.

In a normal working

expected to produce

week of 40 hours, the gang is

108 kg of output:

P.T.O.

Production Overheads (including depreciation) (?)

Depreciation or Production Machrnery (T)

Selling & Distribution Olerheads ({)

Sales i@ ?800 per unit

{tla$}

Ar8$6
(lanarilv

.d.t6SYr

20 89( t9 072

1.( t.6

({) 15 36 11,72

t5.2 L4.4

128 9(

Pa$icul*n
Stanrl*rd Aetual

No. of
'Iffnrkerr

Hourll: Wage
llat€

No. of
Illnrlro*

Ilourly Wage
Raio

Skilled 72 {80 44 t 100

Unskilled 48 (40 66 {20
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Actual data relating to
progress :

4

finished goods and work-in-

( 1s)

*c G tr6fr frfras enqa1 ffifr{d urT*rt }rdm 6rft
*:

(i) ffrrfi *t src ailqsfi-f,rq

nqa+vrrfi@ ? 20cft{Rz 1.silfrf,-s
rertrrq @120 nR'{ur 2.4 rit
rrq{'f qrqq€{

5o/o

firsecr+sifl-fr ctkd?tr 25o/o

(ii) ffiqF ft ft-ft so% ofu 6son qr{rfl rR

10 kg

[Materials 1'u11y

suppliedbut 80%

Actual Sales ofFinished Goods: t47,000 @ t500 per kg

Particular* Opening$tork Cbsiqgftork

Work-in-progress 5kg

fiv{aterials fully
suppliedbut 40%
converledl

Finished Goods 20 kg l0 kg
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JTrr* s0% ofri e0% sFrf,r qt Eftmr qwa *qR 6-tcr

*r

qr ffio nrr

ve+n ftfrk ERr yffr fr rrS ffikr urqq,rt t q$ ryc

arrra smir tnT rTUr;tT qnwqr

ao € d g*,' rFrF{r q,rcq.rfi tqra S, *rt t rce ffi{rc
irf,rrin 6fi fr Yd-a i:

P.T.O.

5

W,qq 1qe'+6rvvQ1t t<t
tr({er6rir ({)

ei-<G-a-rqffi.cc t<t

F
ranuss**'t

so% # ctrrm'q:r ros6*ts+rtrr{r
20.89€ '19 071

1e 1.(

rqrrl{Fffi*fi'd-sq (r) 15.3€ 14.7"

15.2

fifit @ t 800 niii {Fl{ 12t s(

iTET6 *I
rr,rcqrif &'

'{ffir
, sftriti-i
. r{tiEt*g{,,,

Xffi,t{a ,

rfqEfr.ec

;6ArA[ .72 t80 44 t 100

sTftem 48. {40 bb t20
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2.

*cR crf, Bfu flqR * rt ma + ffi qrwE6- tcT:

GILOY Ltd. can produce three different products from
the same raw material using the same production
facilities. The relevant details are as follows :

Partioulars X Y Z

Maximum Market Demand (units) 6000 4000 3000

Selling Price per unit (t) 500 400 800

Rarv-Material as % of Sales Value 80% 60% 7s%

Labour Cost per unit ({) 48 80 64

Overhead Rate

fixed. Maximum
is t 20 per hour of which 60%o is
Raw Material available 1,00,000 kg

fuTq E}r6r qrq s Enfi

tvrq*f8'a-e
qTTffift-d
ift-{40%
qffir:

1o B-{t'

lsrnfi ffra-<O
aTtffi+rri
tft-+ aox
rrftqffidl

*r1nqrq fi qrqR-d R;ft : 47,000 tl-+ 6 t soo rqt*fr- ffit

fr's'{,rr ffi-q{ei*' sr*ffiry€Yfi

i-+n qm zo ft.d roffi
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(a t 40 per kg. Maximum Production Labour hours

available 18,400 @ < 32 per hour.

Required: Find out the Product Mix to yield maximum

profit and determine the Profit at the selected product

Mix. ( 1s)

OR ALTERNATIVE QUESTION

HALDI Ltd at present manufactures component 'X'
one unit of which is required for each unit of Product

'A'. The budgeted output of Product'A' are 1,20,000

units. The cost details for 10,000 units of component

'X' are as under :

Direct materials (96,000

Direct labour @<ZA per hour { 1,20,000

Variable overheads {72,000

Fixed overheads T72,000

Total {3,60,000

The component 'X' however is available for purchase

at the market at { 32.00 each. In the event of the

Company deciding to purchase the component 'X' from

P.T.O.
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market, the Company has two alternatives for the use

of the capacity so released as under.

(a) Rent out the released capacity at { 4 per hour.

(b) Manufacture component 'Y' which can be sold at

t 32.00 per unit. The cost data of this component

for 10,000 units are :

Direct materials t1,20,000

Directlabour @<20 per hour ?60,000

Factory variable overheads {36,000

Oflrer variable overheads t94,000

Total <3,00,000

Required:

(i) Make an appraisal of proposal to
manufacture component ,X, and state

whether the component .X' should be

manufactured in the factory or purchased

from the market. Assume that no

alternative use of spare capacity is

available.
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(ii) Evaluate the alternative use of the spare

capacity and state whether to manufacture

or buy the comPonent 'X' and if Your

decision is to buy the component 'X', which

of the two alternatives for the use of spare

capacity will You Prefer?
(7+8:1 s)

ffi ftfres qfi fr yFII-firEhtrr* 6T 3rfrrr q-c* r'* fr
q-"t qm t fr SIFFI- ffiFI irf,TRI* tfiT stqr+r m (-ofr ir
ffird ft-drsr Etr ,tn"R i:

+srur X Y z

iTBsrq ;[IETT{ rrirr tqsr{qtl 6000 40m 3000

ftq'mrqFmqqer (srtt) 500 400 800

tff'{rqh'2" hsqtur*rrrur 80% 6070 75o/o

rfr{*rqTqETr{m 1s'q}d1 48 80 64

ffis te zo Ec+ vfr qcr + ftmt t 60% ftR ir eik+-cc

BrTFr-er tr @ 32 dct rfr qcr fr et t ta,coo grftrfiilc

YflIrFt rI.t se 3q6er *r

Bnqd srk6-dc dttT vtRT q-i+ 3fiT qqfr{ cmrE frqq vt

f,rq ftqtRil q,r+ + ftq rflK frryq q,r qf,I ilrrnr *l

P.T.O.



690

\-J

10

qr ffim rrc

Ed frHas r$qtq fr qm'Er{ ril fiffiq s-{& *, M
trq^ Efir{ uf,Ttrf 'x' 6 y$*^ Eq.r$ + ftq srs:rqm'ir ssrE

'x' sT q-s&c g.f,n-Fr I,20,000 Eqly+ qr *r qro 'x' d
ro,ooo Em.,r{d + ftq arrm fr+tq frqr3sR + -

rerH srtrft { 96,000

TerH Tq @ r 20 sfr Eizt' ? 1,20,000

qffifrq t 72,0b0

t 72,000

S-.r t 3,60,000

Hr{rR, rrrfi yr{ y-*q' sz.oo dca + qrmn t tst{ + frq
BrTer-er *r oqft Em ErEm t qc*' 'X' 1sftq{ q.T ffiq i*
* fufr {, qqq * qrs effinr * Bc*Ir + frrq A frsil
*, * Etr yEfiR vrt fr T{ *-

(c^) vrt fr T{ wnrsr * 4 Eqg cR Erer fr rt t frilq
qt &ir

(e) frffiur u-etn y ftrfr szoo wq yR qkc fr a t tqr
uT qrfi-iil *r to,ooo ror{d + fdq $T qrfi i[T Enftr

kr w rqn i:

kr*+QW
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wc* 561;'

(i) qm- 'x' * AA*"t * cwr+ a,r TFTffi

frRR *t q*rqq fr'wr qg5 ';1r qr ftft{ut

q'rm+ t ftcr vrqT qGq zrT rrrETR + Et-{r

umr qGqr qr+ ftFqq fr' gIRRffi sFl-f,t tfiT

+€ Wfi Bq+rr 3rrtrcr qfi ir

(ii) BIRk qror d ffic,, uc+.r o.r Xsro{

frfu sfu qertq fr'wt qm 'x' ql frffiur

q,rcr t qr Gtffr ft sR Blrr.r'r ftdq qro'

'x' * rqm m i, fr 3[rc aTRfrffi rq{r *
Bc+{+ftqaffifrtqtt-srfro,n
ctr€ 6tt?

P.T.O.

sreqers.rqft t 1,20,000

srerqr $FI @ { 20 xft riEr < 60,000

qrrut+qffs{*?r sWqq ? 36,000

q.qqftstffq *qe.gq t 84,000

5s { 3,00,000
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3. (a)

(vi) Financial measures of
Performance

Define only in one sentence the following terms :

(tx7:7)
(i) Responsibility Accounting

(ii) Profit Centre

(iii) Investment Centre

(iv) Transfer Pricing

(v) Divisional Performance

Divisional

(vii) Non-Financial measures of
Performance

(b) Write only one basic difference between
Controllable Costs and Uncontrollable Costs.

Divisional

(t)

(c) Write a short note on Control Ratios. $)

(d) List three methods of Disposition of Variances.

(1 x3:3)
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OR ALTERNATIVE QUESTION

(a) AMLA Ltd. manufactures two products X and Y.

Product X requires 5 hours to produce while 5

units of product Y can be produced in one

hour. In July 12,000 units of X and 60,000 units

of Y were produced. Activity Ratio is 93.75%

of Capacity Ratio and Capacity Ratio is 102.4%

of Efficiency Ratio. Calculate Idle Capacity

Ratio. (7)

(b) List the four methods of divisional performance

and explain any one of them with the help of an

example. (1+1+1+1+2:6)

(c) List the Different Responsibility Centres and

explain any one of them. (1+1:2)

(m) *66 s5

frRs:

qr€ t ffifr.{d IlqI* a cFrR-o

(i) B?terk€ &{rqir

P.T.O.
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(r) Hrq *E

(,ii) frtur +{

(i") re{qrflur Tq ftrtrur

(r) crTr$c n-fiir

("i) yr{rfrc rerftr + ftrftq eqrq

(rii) nqrftc n-d{h + ft-ffiq utnq

(r*) frffit arrd cit{ B{ffid dr{rfr + ftq *+a v*.
gffi erct frfrqr

(.r) ffidur er{c'T w v+ HBR frwot frfrqr

(q) F{rd + frqem fr ft{ frffi * {fr ir"Trssl

qt ffiq; 11frT l

(q.) rw-erv ftfrb A Eflrd x *r y e{rft *r utqrE x
fr sqqrq{ + ftq s * fr Bmnrftrr *fr * wch.

yf,Trit y6 s Eor*nVfi'*{EcrR(frqrrsffi
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*r gar{ { x fr r2,ooo E+,r*d *t v 6 oo,ooo

E+,rg+ ?[T uflrd?r frqr rrqrt rrRftB irgcrf, ff.rf,r

wtcrd nfiT 9s.75o6 t Ak srftfi ir{cRT EeliIT

3Ecrf, q $2.4o/o ir ftfuq er{titr 3r{crd fr rrqcr

qn-uqr

(tm) uurfte fuqrr{

.r1trffi
(rriffggt

FEd, fr {$ qcmq *r
yfi rt:rfluT fr varwr t

frqn
w*

(.r) frfu{ saiqke **
yfi fr En€r frfrqt

fr(SsilqftT{+tffi

basic difference between each

(2x5:10)

and Management

4. (a) Write only one

of the following :

(i) Cost Accounting

Accounting

(ii) Financial Accounting and Management

Accounting

P.T.O.
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(iii) Cost Control and Cost Reduction

(iv) Direct Cost and Variable

Standard Cost and Estimated Cost

(b) Average of Actual Wage Rate per hour and

Standard Wage Rate per hour is { 90, Difference

between the Actual Wage Rate per hour and

Standard Wage Rate per hour is { 20, Average of
Standard Hours required for actual output and

Actual Hours is 52 hour, Labour Cost Variance is

< 400 (Favourable). Calculate the Labour Wage

Rate Variance and Labour Efficiencv Variance.

(5)

OR ALTERNATIVE QUESTION

(a) Briefly explain meaning, objectives, nature

scope of management accounting.

Cost

(v)

and

(7)

(b) Write only one

of the following :

difference between each

(2x4:g)

basic

(i) Standard Costing ana nudgetary Control

!
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(li) Zero based Budgeting and Traditional
Budgeting

(iii) Fixed Budget and Flexible Budget

(iv) Programme Budgeting and performance

Budgeting

(m) ffitur fr t r&n + frs *ea vn gffi sT-tt

frfrq:

(i) arrm ffi{q at mqr tei{lr

(ii) ffic &qio,{ fr rsq-{ fuffi

(iii) m{rf, fuilr tfu vrrm + srft

(ir) rilTer FnrkT *t qftrfrtq emo

(") qFrfi dr{'fl fr qufu arrm

(e) yR * sr<k*' TmFr Er ?6r Brlird Bi( w+o rqtr
R yR wr ?o i, qrwkfi ffiS et yR u? Bflr

ctr-fi cs$ Et vR EA + frs ix?R zo t, qr<Tkfi

P.T.O.
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sentrr fr qrcilkfi qt * frq B{rds{fi qrrrfi qt mT

eiw sz qt *, ryq qprp6 ftq61 { 4oo asEqra
*r ,n=i ctrR-I qt frrqer $ft ryc erfm fuqor d? rruf+r

frfrqr

qr em'rqm' gsT

(q.) rerrr fuf*" + #, BM-, yffr Bit 6.14*{ fr
H&c + Err{dtr ffiFsqr

(u) ftrry66* + + y+6 + fis iiqe vm gffi irfi
frfrs:

(r) rFrfi FnflH 3rr qsfic fu{ur

(ii) rgu snurRa q-dErr ifu qRqfrfi Emfur

(*) ftn qrc *t a*sr qwe

(i*,) +l{m-{ q-dBrr Jii rilh E-dfr"r

5. (a) Define only in one sentence the following
terms : (1x5:5)
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Bflr+r Bfu qrKE-*,. qt * ftq ilrq{ro qFrfi'EA s.r

atfff, sz qe +, *Fr Frr{kT FFTdr ( 400 a$Eqrfl
*r rrq.rcr(t et frqor *r ryq eardr furdr fr rnrrqr

dfrqr

:n ffim^wn

(m) wur fu*.{ + if,*f, BM, y-Sfr ft a.d*d m
R&c { Ensr dPsqr

(r*) ffitm t t ren * ftq *+e w gRcrft Brct

firfrq:

(i) rIFrfi cr.rfr ft ffifu ffidq

(ii) rga ermRr rmfrrr *t qRqFfi'vsfrrr

(iii) ftn qwe ett e'Sar cs.c

(.) sr{m.q E-mtru ri( nfitT s-dP{r

5. (a) Define only in one sentence the following
terms : (l r5:5)
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(i) Sunk Cost

(ii) Committed Cost

(iii.1 Opportunity Cost

(iv) Differential Cost

(v) Discretionary Costs

(b) List the two basic characteristics of Relevant

Costs. Q)

(c) GINGER & HONEY Ltd manufactures a product,

currently utilising 50oh capacity with a turnover of

< 72,00,000 at ( 400 per unit and its P/V Ratio is

40oh. The cost data is as under :

P.T.O.

Direct Wages per unit

Semi-Variable Overheads (rl.'hich will increase b1' t 91.20{)

18o/o increase in capaciw or

" {,,,

Direct Material per unit 120

80

Variable Orerheads per unit -12

3,tt4.00c

Fixed Overheads 9,60.00(
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Required :

(i) Calculate the Total Fixed Cost

capacity level.

(ii) Calculate the Number of units to be sold

to earn profit of ( I 12 per unit.

(iii) Calculate the Selling price per unit to earn

a profit of 25% on capital employed at

80% activity level. The fixed portion of
capital employed is t215,42,400 and,

the Working Capital portion is 20o/o of

at s0%

Sales. (2+2+4:8)

(lx7:7)

OR ALTERNATIVE QUESTION

(a) Write only one basic difference between each

of the following : (2x2:4)

(i) Product Cost and period Cost

(ii) Variable Costing and Absorprion Costing.

(b) Define only in one sentence the following terms :

1
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Cash Break Even Point

Cost lndifference Point

Key Factor

Angle of lncidence

Margin of safety

Composite break-even point

Budget Manual

(i)

(ii)

(ii0

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(c) Calculate Break-Even-Point for a train journey

between Delhi and Jaipur where cost of an Engine

is t 3.20.000 and of Bogie is ( 64,000. Capacity

of a bogie is 70 passengers and each ticket is

priced at < 2,400. Variable Cost per ticket is

{ 400. (4)

P.T.O.

(m) ffitu a-d +1 *+o v+' erffi fr qfrilfrm dRq:

(i) Eil Hrrrd

(ii) yfua ame
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(iii) ffimr HFtiT

(i") frtEq ar{n

(") fr*+rtftq dHf,

Hrffim. mqdt fr A EM q*snrm fr qfr *nq

ffi{ \€ Eft frRas Vdfi" rf,Ird q{rfr *, S q-{c'T n
so% s'{kri q.T Bcct r 6T (6r *, frflq.r rfttm
400,000 dca yR {fr-c * efu gr*l ftfr GScrc 40%

ir arrm ta gs rqn t:

eilq-s1 qrcr *: '

(i) s0% crrflr RR rR Eil fiFrrd mrrr fr rrunr

frftNr

(rs)

(.r)

qd-!ffifrq w'ftq-{ (* a'rmqrsq+Effi qmt
T&fi 18olo qBt1qt et,zoo #

t
qfr +firi srirq{irFT{ 12t

qftqfreq-iqqrrs{ft 8C

rfrqR'EqftTfrSqwft{q 32

3,84,00C

REriscft-qq 9,60,00c
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(m) Fr<frfr+e t t s-+n + fis *co w'gfrTrA i{Ri

frfrs:

(i) ,r+rr-c arrm stk, rqE EFkr

(ii) qfr{Sfu ar.ro *t iT{frqq arriTt

(€)

*vr iffi qm frre

6i€ irrBct( {re

P.T.O.

23

< nz cR {H-c e'T anr srfif,a m{+ + frq A-S

Ent qlfr Fs,r{+ fr H{qr fr rrqr;n frfrqr

(iii) eoz rlRBB Kr {r ffifrm gS w 2soA w
urq iTffiil qri + frq yfr {H-c fr-fr qu *
rrumr *&qr ffikr gft mr frR1il rTt-.7

21s,42,400 i ft ml{ft-m qfi um frfr qr

zo% *r

rn ffim'rmra

*em yfi srflq ffifud qlEt d cfr{rkd frfrs:

(ii)

(i)

(ii )
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(iii) !@+*

(") Etar tnr crffir

(ri) vrq **.-{TT trc

(rii) cu-c t1ua

(e) ffi ft wgr + tu fr unr + ftq Am.-{ffi-.frc

fr rrsrdr sFrfrq ffi v* Ew{ st imkr < 3,20,000

t Brk dafr fr Enftr { 64,000 *r w'drfi rfr ercer

zo qrffi * * Bfu r+fi f*.e fr *{fr z,aoo rqt
*r yfr frq-c qfrrdfu Fn{nr < aoo *r

(3500)

#
r.1
_l
J

r
f*
J

.L

r-&

L.

*-'
frL
lv
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1. Write your Roll No. on the top immediately on receipt
of this question paper.

All questions are compulsory.
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but the same medium should be used throughout the

paper.

Er* + fr(, ft'fu
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3r-{ffifl.lm. frftsg I

2. q$ yr+ erR-fl{ +r

P.T.O.
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3. utt BT+fr qr ftA { ffi qr trs'+ *, aRir t trt il so
fr qurq m,r qftrnm ftqr qrqr qr6qr

1. Write short notes on any two

(a) Licensing

(b) Franchising

(c) Management Contracting

ffi i qt RftR frlqfr frftsqr

(m) artQfrtr

(r+) *ur$tr

('r) rstl{ sr{-qtr

Do you agree that technological changes require

changes in International Business Strategy? Discuss.

rFTr orq taqn * fr rq66 qfrilffi + ftq ir-ddqc qrcr

t qearq qtt *t ilrm{tnffi A? ssi dfrqr

2. By using Tariff, a country can turn the terms of trade

in it's favour. Examine the significance of Tariff in
this Context.

OR

r[T
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tfrq, or q.+, m-r*, 6g t{r qrqR 61 {rd ei sc+ ceT

t qr {q-frr lr fs vq$ n tfu- + TE(.r 6'r qftuor frfuqr

OR

qT

Write short notep on any two

(a) Leontief Paradox

(b) Comparative advantage Theory

(c) Nalional competitive advantage Theory

ffiiwRGT.ilMfrfrq
(m) ffi frtunns

(r<) g-oare-o anT fr-dra

(.T) i€a xReut-e-+ arq ftara

3. Explain the objectivbs, Membership and organisational.
structure under World Bank.

fr{E +m + sffir BM, rr{€rfrr att e-.rcTrfffi vcfiT dt
ETRqr dfrqr

OR

qT

Discuss the integration efforts among countries in
Europe, North America and Asia.

P.T.O.
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{tc, B-flt Bittr{T srh qkqT + H + A-q q-#siu * vqs}

fr q-qf dfrqr

4. What are the different participants in foreign exchange

Markets? Explain the Functions of foreign exchange

markets.

frafr 5-{r sreR + fr.fr- }Trfi-{R srt{-t ii t+* rEr ermn

+ 6Fil'fr anrqr dfrqr

OR
qT

Differentiate between Hedging and Speculation. Also
' discuss the appropriate iole of each in equity Market.

+ffi.r B+{ (<er + qtq Brin eifrqr Effi rr+c I v-eq^

qfr urcrerd qfr6r 61 q1 {qi dfrqr

:

5. Explain the Foreign investment in the Indian
perspective.

qrcfiq qRleq t' frarn fta{r q1 qrarT frfuqr

OR
qT

" Mergers and Acquisitions have become a major form

of foreign direct investment". Explain

"fr{q irtr i{Erq-6"r cee{ frtfr frisr 6l qs'yI€ 6s s;r

.rqr i"r (qgr{qr

(25 00)

P
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o
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,#
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-i. Fiuancial ('llcrritrttrl is all,ru,.'..1

:tfe[* frq Fr*sr

t. F{ c'q;r-!-- * fo-+ ;l g.n ftq n1 i;",*lra pqf{ ,ii :ltrr-ii

s{f,q.r6.filfi:{V I
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2. qrfi wq e?tdc r

: qrfl cxn + rr+ qqm i r

4. E( rra- * 6T sil orffi qr F& f+nii qf, qrqr i ftffrc, Af-6+

eql Tn-it e; qTrrrr q6 A *m qrEr 
r

s fafuq deE-&d{ +? smqft *r

i. (a) Inve stt'nt: nts invol",e long-tclnr t:()nlnntlllcuts.

Clomment. (5)

(b) NIr. Prasacl has purchased shiri'es at i()() each in

tlie beginnrng of' ycar 2017 1ilr 1-rvc vcur:r . The

rnarket price at the elcl of each vear anrl t.l rvidenci

l'or rhe year are given l-,clou. ('ale ulirtc lrvcrage 
.

rAte (\l' return and risk o1' the sccurii...

Year 2017 20lr.t 2() l9 2020 ?021
Divrdend ({ 4 55 65 6 5-s

i\{arket Price ({) I05 110 I lt) 132 l4)

(10)

OR ,.

What are the sources oi risk in au investmentl)

Explain and elucidate. (5)

(u)
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(b) rl he lollowrng two securities have

by an investor.

. ,|

,i '.
fl'-
s!

il\s
i.J

h

rt
E3 ..
xx
k

r
,i

t

!:

been selected

Iiurl out

both thcr

sc Iec terl

tlrc expected ratc o1'return arrd risk of
securities. Which security shoulci bc

itrrtl why? ( 10)

(et) f{*qT ri iilrffieffi yF,rsa-dTq rTrfra B r fffi
frFirqr

(e) * c-{TrE ;-l sS zotz fr grona i qq sfr A filq
{too y_As qt tqt rqtt lr c-&+. ES + Brd }
qrcr( W{ oil{ sS * frV flqTrT fri frqT qqT el

yRqj.a, .{ii Grtmd <( 3{k cftFIR + *R{q et rrq-cr

+t&qr

P.1.O.

-|rylqhrlrtl' Retum on X Retum on Y
040 t2% 60/o

030 8o/o o0/o /o
030 -5% 4o/o

qri.f 20t1 20t u 20t9 2020 2021
ErI-i{TeI ( I I A 5,5 65 6 -s.5

ql-rll-t [cr,I ( I05 1t0 I20 132 143

..:]
ql

I

#

I

rl
i
'I

l'\
,i

{l
|.;i

:

I
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qI

(s) 61rr t Sftq-q e] *d =sr ?l rqq +-fr il qrqt

elkqr

(q) ffi frarr*' anr Frqkftra a] sfavFd 'ril qq-d Bzl

rrqr i r

:

tixfl-fiI xqsgH'PT *nr16cnr.

0.40 l/ /o

0.30 8% $'llo

030

ffi yR.$d A vRq.-f, 'fi sr']fir-a er srtr *Raq

ar6 frftrr fr{ yRTR qT {€r'T Fr'rr ';T+ lTBq s'lt

'd?

itY? Hou' is it
(a) What is meant by yieid to tttitlur

ctlculated'?
(-5 )

(b) Following information is availablu in re spect of a

l'lond :
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F uccr \i ai rre I < LOOO

I\,Jarkct I'rice l{375
(,'1r1r,111 l{;11.' l'r",
li:.pcctedrateol'retr.rrn I l()0,1,

l\lirtutrl\/t ,J\elrs

Irinri out YTiv{ and Intrinsic value o1'titc iltlild.

Shoulrl air in\Iestor buy this bond based on YI'N'{

anrl Intrir,sic r,'aluc'.' (i0)

OR

(a) Dif-l'erentiatc: betwt'eu callablc artci putable boticls.

(s)

(b) Dhani I-tci. is proposing to issue i0% bonds of

f'acc r,'alue ol'I{s.200 each redeemablc in iir''e
annual iustallrncnt ol Rs.40 each every year lor 5

ycars. I1'reqtrired rate of return is 87", li rtd ou1

thc riurxinrum pricc a:r invesiol cen paY for tltis

bo n cl'l

(or) 'rfur.+.rar

.+? ;irfi

r{fdm {; flr .irJ

(10)

gg-+? Ir,rrcT +,rTrI{

€i

)')

I

P.l-. o.

5
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(q) qrc + <-qu i Fr{ktrfi ;ili-+ni} 'naq * 
'

( st)

(q)

ZTT

Eia eri dlrq 3*{ 5taa <i< A fi-q

-{f+Tq-.q

+fq,-rfiqa
T.f{ zT

flTif,t'qiF#{z-r
qiir-d;dr

t io00
{87 5

()olt

I0'l/o
qrr"ei

qrE 4,1 YTNI 3+i 3{rdF-r' 1e f++;rfuVl qqT kfr

FirTf, eil ad ers yrN{ 3r1r s{dF-6 aa * SIruR rl-{

€tecl arBq:

3{n{ frfuqr

".ffi ftft-c 5 Ed + fr\ ,rd)+r C tao e'il qrq qTffim

ffrrdi i T200 A 3ik{ {"q * ro'r'u atc Gril qr} or

rrflrs 6{ rfi *r qfu ertfera qfeqta r{ B'l';' *, rit ma

e?fW i+; qf, FGrT-m 5q qr< A ftc arf;'r-{'{q f+''rfr
G

e?rq-a era an e-+lr ?? ' t

(a) ".1 techtricirl anrll'st p)aces 1()o Ili''lcli crtlllhasis on

the past arlcl irresent level o1' pl'iccs lllt(l deinand

1).
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and r;tr ppll:" Criti cally examine.

(b) irollorving iuformation is availabie in respect of

QD Ltd. fur the year 2O2O-21.

Equity Share Capital (FV=t100)
10%o Preference Share Capital
Reserve nnd Surplus
l2%o Secured l:,odn
ll%o Debentur-cs
Annual.'l'urrtol er
Operating Prolit
Di vidend Pa\r()ilt Ratio
':['ax rate
P/E Ratiir

t.

(s )

i:,

a

Y'ou lrrt' rcrirrired to find out

Markct l'r'rct'. (iv) Earning

Y ie ld.

(i) EPS (ii) DPS (iii)
Yield (v) Dividend

( 10)

OR

(a) What arc tlre major sources of information used

in the funclir nrental analysis and technical analysis?

(5)

P.1'.O.

<20,00,000
{10,00,000
{3,00.0(x)
{5,00.0(x)

{l0.00.0(x)
<2,5.(X),0(X)

L\t /o

61Yo

3ooh

l-5

iiI
t:
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(b) Zaved Ltd. has just paid a tiivirlc'nd of {7 per

share. The company is now platrtting a rtrr-i or

reorganization of its operations a tttl as a parl of

this rcorganization, it has statecl thll it tlocs not

pay any divi<lend lor the next lruv() years' It will

commence paying dividend of Rs li pe r sharc'[-rorn

the third year with an expectetl growth rate ol'

12'Yo p.a. thereafter.

If the reorganizatioll cl oes Ilrrl take plact',

dividend will be pirid in thc next l\\'(r \(:iirs and the

expected dividend growth rate rrrJl rcmain at the

present level of 5oA p.a. Tlte etltritl' t,rpitalizatiotl

rate is 18% ancl will be un:tl'f'ccted bv the

reorgantzatton.

Calculate the value of the firm's sltare in both the

situation. ( lU)

(er) "vm ffiffi ftrls-fi ffi eft{ qTtr

eioA oil {$qr+ H{ T{ q{a eifi:m

qqrsriTiq-o fra-q-{r dfrqr

3fu

;k
3tTqffi a
tar tr"
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qd zozo - zr * f,qq qS fi.&ts * e-qu n ffifu.
l.m-+rrfr Jlcrdr *t

la 
,

fi;ri ,r,r. ffir ;:\,-ifi)
111'7;, ;1fty41 ,t{.. Ti1
f+q=i q}',{F}r1-rr

I2')1, {t{ha Trrr
6r,.1,ffip
+rnidn-{hF
qfE-r,'ra -nr
TTTTT,I 'lrrtlT{ {4rrTa

J

ra.rdi (i) rrt,S (ii) nns (iiil q6. rTw (ir,) ,rffiJT

di"B (.,,) kkr.c ficg ffi ]1

rTT

ml<r*aa Griyq :ir ;r+-++t Ey+qrrT i nt-+a {*drT *
rqrq €h wT *?

?+d ftrf{& + 3nli - r+ir rz yh Aq? * qnnyi +;r

T{rdH hq1 ;, 6.rfr JIE Jfi-+ q'qTE-{ * C*6 d}
g{If6T E? AEil E-iT rfi * gfu. {fl Scrfd-{ * q-m

P.T.O.

(e)

( or)

(e)

{ t{ ).00.0(xl
I I {).(x).00{)

{_1.1)(),0(10

{5.()().000
{ I r).o().0r)0

i I 5.0( ).000

20{)h

60,)i,

I0!;
ir

t
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R A 6q t, .ffi+ -{'Fr + fu; qs 3rrri a qd * filq

.iri i{FrTiT q'I Trrf,r'r tift 
'+trTt *r qr 'ffi qd t te

gfr flq? d qtaTITT q"'l qrrllc ?' il Jr 'rr 'm' Tqti'

drd 129,i, Hfr qd q1 sfifera gk zi rri e? {'}Trq-{

tr

qR 5ili6{'rfi +f,T }, ai omi a q'fr i an{{r 4l

TTf,ri-fiiiqT otvm 3t{ 3{qfel{ arqrfl zifa zt s9l' ch'

Ed A q{qF{ w{ q{ r}rtr qffi 'l'"ll-'T'zut 'l' lB':" }

3ih qrf-dq fi il9qf11 r')rfl 
1

"til ft"rfuii A wS .;i ffi * 'I.zr et {vrqT

eltRjlqt

4. (a) "Capital lvlarket Line sltou's all thc conlbinations

ol rtsk-fre-e investtlrent arlci the rtlarkct portlolio "

Erplarn in the iight ol this statcrtrcnt tneauiug and

features of Capital lvlarket Lrne (C'ML) (5)

1

(b) The return otr the market rnclEf is 18% and the

rrsk ttl terms of the statrclarcl cle-r'lation is 5% I1-

tile risk lrce asset ofl er retr'rrn ol' l0%''

J
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(i) In what proportion will you clivide your
funds between the rnarket index ancl rrsk_
free asset so as to have a portfblio offering
return of 160/o. What wili be the risk of

(u ) In case you

it feasible,

wish to earn return

how?

this portfolio?

of 20o/o, is

portfolio

( 10)

(itr) What woulcl be the risk of the

constructed in (ii)?

OR

(a) " l'lrr: process of diversification cannot
risk ol the portfolio'.. Do you agree?

(b)

reduce lhe

Discuss.

(5)

Yorr rrre provided with the following risk return
profiJc of four different portfolios:

Portfblio , Retum
(R")

Risk (op)

A. 30% 18%
I]
c

24% 16%
23% 13%

D 20% I -

P T.O.



695 l2

Tirq return of stoi:k market inilcx i' 2g!'( rvith

standard deviation of 109/o ancl that on risk f-ree

securities is 9'/o. Which of the abtlvo portfolio are

efficient on thc basis of CML etltiation'? (10)

(er) "dft.d qr+-c f,rfl GlRqq 5"1{ tirtsr '}il{ ErdR

frffitrld A {"t qffi d <rriai lr" T( -'I 
1

3{rd-6 } +Rrfl qr#' f,rfr (t:vtr ; * 'l'I Sfu

ffis-f,rfr fr qrc'qr eiBqr

; E-s-d{ + 6{ti
(q) dr\al? {q6lt6 qr td lao4 e 3ffr tn;ta

tt qE dft={ {fi'rt'll't loo" 'fl F,-d
d slRi{q 5% 6

reT{ qrft *

(i)

(i)

onq orq* qc d qr*e fl ni drh 1iq; *i ckc

+ Aq ft;s erccl-d fr erli i{rf+r qi&ftTq} n

16% q.T ffi kf, rr*r ge '11Jrfrft-ql 
q;r *frqq

qr frrn:

qfi enq 2oo eit B5d sR'ta qiiaT qre.t l' A

E{{I qf, -qqc[ r] ,' .tr( .

. ,t:

'r ij.rt
' '"ri

:l'i
, ,''j

t,. i
l,rti, ,,'. 

]]irj
,i . . i,

il. :

.t iJ

,{ ::t 
'1''' rl:i il

.ii !
;j i
ll
ji l

il
fi

d

!,.'

li

{

I
!.,

,1,'

#
*
frr
ll

t.l
r{
i;..I

i:i

I'i
':

{,t
fl

I

d
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(ii,) (ii) $ liH'{ +&fufr qT dfr.q eqr *{Ti

qT

(q)

(sr) "Adrf** si yltqT +ffim * *Aq q} qq cfi
E-,r e'r,fr,'t EHI 3rc q.6-q-i i? q-qi +1fusr

s1'1q) qru ,;+Errr-,ir-orr +ffiFni * frF{frFen. uifi?aq

tre=i xi.mra c-dr,r fuT llt ?,

ram qrta *,w eil ffi ro9l, ti qpa6 fi--!-dq d qpr

20,1i, * *ilr u)tr+q E+n cFrr$ql* rr{ e9i *r y.n}-m

n t El+-m rilffiFrq} fi\,qqa, qqJ_fiq * ,srum .n

,ircor i i

(a) I-ist out sonte ol rhe gricvances of htvcstot.s. FIo.*
can they be addressedi, (_i)

P.I O.

5.

rir&irfn-,fi Erqrfr
(RP)

qrF
(o,)

-l 0 9uir I O0

I] l6t\,
(l 23\ltt I 3'fl,
t) )0% ll /n

I

I
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{b) An investor buys a cali optrort that can be

exercisecl after four rnonths at it strikc price o1'

Rs.91 1'or a pretniurn of Rs.6. l'lic cttrrellt market

price ol the share is Rs 78. What is 1he optiorr

erercise status, if markct llricc o1'the share is

Rs.6E. Rs.72, Rs.7B, Its.92, tLs.l0I . Rs' 102 or

Rs.105 otr the expiratitttl dltte'.') lritlcl out 1|1i: prolit

or loss of the investor al dil'l'creril priccs Sltrrrr

the payoff graphicall-v also. (l0t

OR

1a) Stock exchange p1a)' all irrillortaut role

sa l'e g tr a rd irt g invesr,;rs l ) isc tr s s

(b) A lvlutrtal fuucl accutlulate d Rs.-5.00.000 by issuing

-50.000 unit iu the beginntn! trt'e f itirittclal year' It

investccl Rs.'1 .50.000 in the oorporirte sc'curities

u,hose prest: nt price ancl tlte pricc at rvhich mutual

luncl invested is given alot.tg rvith tltc return

generateci to the trrutual firrtd frotu thesc securities'

ii
li
:il
i,
ii

lll
ri
ii:t
t;.

i
il

ii,

lil

$
',:r

'i;

I
t:
il
i

i

I

tn

(s)

r-lnve sttnent

Equiry'

Debeuture

\/alue at tlte

begiruring

1,75,000

1 15 0()[r

\laluc at Income

thc end

2.13.000 30,000

1.t5.000 26,000

J

i

I
i
il
i
I
tI
t-

r

b

t
F
$
[-

s"
B.

h;
r
t'
Ei

I
E

L
b.

t:.

,8.itl
!1ll.'
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,,1
j

15
it

: (ioVt. Security so,ooo 5r oon 1 a?^ 
\

r )v,wu 51,000 3,750
: 'l'lre mutual fund irrcurred an t

Irrr,rr11 N.,\V of the mutual ,"Jrl.;:'":::H: i,l,l, irind the NAV of rhe mutual fund at the end r() I tlte yeirr. ''r' (10) I
&

Ir
i+(sr) fi,irm) +1 go frrfirl-d}Eft {"S e_{rvr B_+ *} q_q}Erd r{

''t
r,i(e) qm fiayrfr vs HieT sf.{Fr rqfrrdT * m qR q-fi+ $.:..E ct{ {gt * r.fr=_+ {w qr o * fiftqq Tt gryzqrrq . . r

* rf,r+ {w qr o * fifrqs rr-r m 
'fi

Iqiq HT qr5..- a \ -_.ar 6rrrq{qndgaei_wnIR 
T7s ir qE

{qrfq fr& qr icr o.r ErmR Te , .,

:,r, 
rjo2;;;;;,;#tm'*,,i ', 

;

C^4-r+qr;r Edr ts? frEq ffi qr ft.trrqi * ant qr afr f
Hr rr-il arrrqr Jj.rqfi H} srTffi G.c t $ Evrtg(r t

ti
i{

I

i,

,", y vwib frM uft S.*n i rq *_T,t IFmT i
,ll

t,
',n

:\: ,(e) \-s lil,fizT sS d {rakT } so,ooo tFr Brfr o_c* q_6 ,i _,,

P'T'O . 1 *
;'

';

I
il

i
I
t
trl

r
t
i,,

$

t
D

bI
s,
r,'
f,
$
mt'

ffi

$:

F
gr

$
F,

tr
tr.

fl

$,1

iriri .

Ih,il
Irfl,
'"t l
at',:
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.,
i

t

I

I

I

I

16

o$re 
'ns t rs,00,000 wqr ft;f,r Eq.+ +;.ft-a e.fdrTF{q]

i ra,so,ooo sT FI+ei f+-qT, frR6r s-fqFr {e. ,fi firl
cnr+rii Tfl rf,era mc * Ha$ i?;qi i, f+ rRlfaai ii
ift,via m_< E) md lr3t' * +nq le-qr flqT 

- r r 1

=13irf, rlrs * ES * Brfr fi _-1grc{ lis + q-i1-qt +
dlq {lo,soo tn rqri fuqrr ed + Jfi { qi}r-r trts

HT \-iqqf ;rra afrF,iiqr

lnvestmer:t

Equiry

Debenturc

Gor4. Security

Virlue at thc

beginning

1,75,000

2,25,000

s0,000

Value at inconte

the end

2.13,000 30,000

2,35.000 16.000

_s I ,000 3.7-50

(3000)

?


